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- The New Model "CX” Mix-Mill

The new model “C” 'Mix-Miﬂ-,sérieS
incorporates all the knowledge ~ and
experience gained from 13 years of
manufacture and design as 'th'e'or'ig‘inator'
and oldést . producer of farm feed

processing systems.

MODEL “CX” GRAVITY MILL

Model “CX” Ground Level Mill

1. Patented control hopper to control movement of feed
ingredients from ground level storage to the mill without
constructing overhead storage.

\) 2. Incorporates all the features of the gravity mill.

3. Guaranteed for one year except expendable parts such as
screens, hammers, hammer bolts and belts.

MODEL “CX” GROUND LEVEL MILL
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Welcome to the fast growing family of owners of MIX-MILL equipmenf!

This booklet contgins complete operating instructions and service infor-
mation on MIX-MILI®mixer-grinders.

Call your dealer or distributor for parts and service, :If for some
reason local service is not available call or write: '

MIX-MILL, INC,
1248 South Main Street
Bluffton, Indiana L671L

Phone: Area 219 824-3L00
¥
CAUTION

Check shipments to see that the number of pieces on the freight bill are
received. Do not accept shipments that are short unless shortages are
noted on freight bill and signed by the driver. oo

MIX-MILL, INC, has made every effort to provide safe equipment, however,
the following precautions should be carefully observed:

. 1. Disconnect main service switch before removing any
housing covers or electrical boxes or switches.

2, Ground the mill frame to a ground rod driven six (6)
feet into moist soil. : o -~

3. round any augers to feeders where livestock might
contact either augers or feeders.
JIMPORTANT

In order to validate warranty, be certain that white card attached to the
mill is completely filled out and sent in immediately after installation,

Printed in USA
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F. WIRING DIAGRAMS

1. PANEL WIRING DIAGRAMS

'Iype‘ ' - Phase - Horsepower Version Page No.
Gravity Single 3,5, & T U.S.A. Sect. 25 - Page 130
Ground Level  Single 3,5, & T U.S.A. Sect. 25 - Page 132
Gravity Three 3-10 U.S.A. Sect. 25 - Page 134
| Ground Level — Three 3-10 U.S.AL Sect. 25 - Page 136
Gravity Single 3,5, & T  Canadian Sect. 25 - Page 138
Ground Level  Single 3, 5, & 7x  Canadian  Ségt. 25 - Page 140
Gmﬁty Three . 3 - 10 Canadian‘ Sect, 25 - Page‘ 142
Growd Level  Three 3-10  Canadlan ~ . Sect. 25 - Page 14l
"
2. EXTERNAL WIRING DIAGRAMS
fI:ype‘- ' Phé_§e Horsepower Version 4 - Page No.
Gravity Single - a1 Both Sect. 25 - Page 150
Ground level Single A1l Both Sect. 25 — Page 152
Gravity Three A1l Both Sect. 25 - Page 154
. Ground Ievel  Three A1l Both Sect. 25 - Page 156
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A INSTALL ATION INSTRUCTIONS

I. INSTALLATION OF HORTZONTAL AUGER TO MILL
'A. SIDE DELIVERY MILLS (Fig. 1)

"}&g +

ML483G18 Bearing Plate

M1460 Lock Collar

M2290 Flangette Bearing

FIG. 1

(1) Determine on which side of mill auger corner is to be installed. If opposite that shown on above sketch;,
move MI483G18 Bearing Plate to opposite side. . ,

(2) Loosen the screws holding the M2290 Flangette Bearing to the Bearing Plate.

(3) Assenmble bronze thrust washer (5/8" I.D. x 1" 0.D. x 1/B" thick) over short extension end of left hand
shaft and flight assembly. -

(4) Insert shaft and flight _éssénbly through bearing so thrust washer is between bearing and end: of flighting.
(5) Assenble tube and plate, flange end toward mill, over shaft and flight and bolt to ndll housing.
(6) Slip the MU0 Lock Collar over the auger shaft and tighten.
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M637L Shaft and Flight

M6735 Tube and Flight (7/8" 0.D. x 11" long)

M6?35 Tube and Flight -
(7/8" 0.D. x 11" long)

M63T4 Shaft and Flight

.
.‘3?;;

H

M8500 Stub Sha (5/8" 0.D. x 10" long)

" Mi11 Housing

]
n
]
fd
|
|
|
|

(1) Remove shipping platé from back of mill over MB500 Stub Shaft.

(2) Assemble M2290 Bea.ring and M8500 Stub Shaft as shmvn in Fig. 3, so that rrpm the thrust wagher to 1_;he end
of the stub shaft is 8", o A

(3) Slip M6735 Tube and Flight over the M8500 Stub Shaft until holes in each line up (tube and flight should
be against thrust-washer). Bolt together with /4 bolt nut and lock washer supplied. -

(4) Slicde N53713 Shai‘t and F]ig'lt Assembly into the tube and fligxt lapping the flights as shown in Fig. 2

(5) Using the hole in tube and flight as gulde, dr:lll a 17/64" diameter hole through the shaft and other side
of tube. Bolt together with 1/4" bolt, nut, and lockwasher supplied. .

(6) Assemble tube and plate over shaft and ﬂight and bolt to back of mill with hardware furnished.
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2. INSTALLATION OF AUGER CORNER AND VERTICAL AUGER ‘TO M[IL ‘ ' N R T e oL cEE
. l’. . " . . : . . . N .
-I3 4 . " Delivery Auger R.H. Flight
| Stop For Vertical Auger Tube
e é
1
yYu
\ T 'H:‘Iﬁt.} -£
© M3303G4 5" O.D. ; B
Cross Auger Pulley k:ﬂ:ﬂ—t
. 1y e
' v Cross Auger
L. H. Flight
' 1 v" —=:J;-E;--=; = = ’
M7228 Belt Guard @ .
l 1o} 1 }?"

M7230 Idler Bracket

Idler Pulley \— M6324GL 8" - 4" Step Pulley ' v
M7862 Belt - ‘ '

Tightener Cam .
' M3303G4 Cross Auger Pulley

(5" 0.D. x 5/8" Bore)

/ M7334G3 .
Idler Pulley
(3" 0.D, )

M6324G1 8" -~ 4" Step Pulley.

7' | Motor
M6T2T F—_E—"?J__—? Motor Pulley
Locating Gage - MP339G1 5/8" Bore
’ z — . M6331G2 -7/8" Bore

(1) Loosen screws holding bearing to horizontal.portion of auger corner. Assemble auger corner with
short split tube over tube and plate previously assembled to mill housing. Auger shaft should
extend through bearing approximately 2-3/4" Assemble lock collar to bearing and retighten screws . . ..
holding bearing in place. e U SRS (ORI PR

(2) Assemble support stand assembly and clamp.
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(3) Loosen screws holding bearing to bottom of auger corner. Assemble vertical auger with bronze thrust
washer (5/8" I.D. x 1" 0.D. x 1/8" thick) between lower end of flight and bearing. Vertical auger
tube should rest on stop in lower end of split: tube and plate. Retighten screws holding bearing in
place. Assemble lock collar to bearing and tighten. .

(4) After vertical auger is in desired positiocn, tighten all clamps to both vertical and horizontal auger.
(5) Assenble the 5" pulley on horizontal auger and 4" x 8" step pulley on vertical.

(6) Assemble the cog belt over the auger pulleys and idler pulieys. To avoid undue belt wear, adjust
pulley on vertical auger up or down so that belt from idlers will enter this pulley in a horizontal
line. Belt should not ride "heavy" on either top or bottom of pulley groove. '

Caution: Bolts holding hinged idler bracketé, to auger corner must be loose enoug‘hbto
“allow idlers to find thelr proper alignment with belt.’

(7) Adjust idler pulleys approximately even each side to arrive at proper belt tension. With approximately
a 3 pound pressure applied midway between idler pulley and vertical auger pulley, belt should deflect
no more than 1/16".

: iy
(8) Using gage furnished, readjust horizontal auger pulley and idler pulleys 1f necessary to fit this
gage. If pulleys are not prooerly aligned, the belt may turn over in pulley groove causing
excessive belt wear and reducing capacity of auger corner.

(9) Assemble the 41" belt over motor pulley and 8" portion of step pulley. Adjust motor on motor mounting
rods to align pulleys. : :

(10) Because all new belts will stretch wheri first put in service, the tension on the auger corner belt
must be checked periodically after approximately 15 minutes, 1 hour, and five hours of running time.

Note: If the cog belt furnished should fail for any reason, a Number 2370 belt available from
most service stations can be used as a temporary substitute until proper belt can be -
obtained. .

3. INSTALLATION OF INGREDIENT SPOUTS

A. Gravity Mixer-Grinders -

* (1) The most frequently used tubing is 4" round 26 gauge pipe available from MIX-MILL in 10 foot
lengths. Light gauge adjustable and rigid elbows are handy in making the comnections. The
4" downspout from the overhead bins should enter as nearly straight down into the precportioner .
hopper as possible, and should be directly over the exposed metering screw. Downspout should
enter hopper about 1/2" and should not interfere with the operation of the switch paddie.

B. Ground Level Mixer-Grinders

“\-

(1) Generally, the position of the grain tube relative to the bypass partition should be straight
down Into the hopper and about 2 inches from side of pipe to partition for free flowing materials
such as corn, oats, and soybean meal. If the material does not flow freely, the grain tube
should be moved closer to the partition. Drop pipe should enter compartment about 1/2 inch.

(2) The adjustable slide at the lower end of the bypass partition can be adjusted up and down.
The lowest position should be used for free flowing materials and the highest position for
difficult flowing materials, such as bran and dried beet pulp. A good place to start is
with the adjustable slide at the midpoint of the range.

(3) The precision snap action switches inside the control box should be adjusted so that the switch
snaps with a very slight movement of the actuating paddle, long before it swings back and touches
the hopper side wall. The adjustment can be made by either turning.the switch actuator lever on
the pivot rod, or by bending it slightly.
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WIRING

NOTE: For detailed wiring instructions, refer to appropriate internal and external wiring diagram in wiring

section. Be sure electrical service is adequate to provide full voltage to motors at full load. No
motor will operate properly at low voltage. :

A1l electrical equipment must beigrounded, not only to the neutral of the powef supply, but also to a sub-
stantial ground right at the mill installation or in the livestock house. Refer to the wiring diagram and
local electrical code. '

A water pipe gr*und is best IF metallic water pipe goes all the way to and down into the well, but watch’
out for plastic pipe becausr the water in the pipe is not a good enough conductor and b951des, ‘the pipe
might be empty when a ground is needed most. : '

" If ‘a driven ground is used, it should be driven into permanently moist undisturbed earth. . A ground rod -

driven into fill might not be effective.

Make sure all motors, augers, hoppers, etc., are connected permanently and solidly to the ground. If it
1s not easy to connect to the existing ground, drive another ground rod in moist ioil.

PREPARING THE PROTORTIONER FOR OPERATION

{1.) Fill the gear box with the non-toxic oil provided. The four auger gear box requires one quart of
0il and the six auger gear box reguires one and one-half quarts of oil.’ Check the oil level by -
removing the pipe plug f.om the end of the box. The 0il level should be up to the lower side of
the hole. Use Texaco Regal AREO oil. It is non-poisonous and is used to lubricate machiner$ for
processing food for human consumption. This 0il is available from MIX-MILLY INC., or your local
Texaco products distributor. Do not use motor oils as some are poisonous.

(2.) - Make certain there is no foreign material in the proportionerhhopper, or in the. overhead bins.

(3.) With the proportiocner empty snd the control knobs set on zero start the mill. Run a minute or two,
only the input shaft. turns. Now turn the lcad kaob, which is at the right hand end of the row of
knobs'as you face them, to a setting o” 25. Run a minute or twc, then set the knobs of the feed
augers at 25. Operats about five minutes. You will notice that, changing an.auger knob setting
changes the number of revolutions the auger turns, and changing the load knob changes the number of
revolutions of all of the augers in uaison, or the total delivery, but does not change the proportion
of ‘any one ingredient to the other 1ngred1ents.- Changing the load knob changes the totzl delivery
but not the proportions. ' :
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B. OPERATING lNSTRUCTIONS,

Before attemptlng to operate the Mix-Mill mlxer—grlnder, the operator should become familiar with the functlons of
all control elements of this machlne., .

Each switch, dial or knob has a specific function which when properly operated will produce very satisfactory results.

1. CONTROL PANEL

A. Instruments

(1.) Timer - A spring wound mechanical timer is provided on each control panel. The standard timer has O to
2 hour adjustable timing range (O to 5 hour range is also available). The timer also has a "hold"
position that keeps the mill running until manually turned.from the "“hold" position. The *hold"
position must be used when the operation of the mixer-grinder is ‘to be automatically controlled by other
switches. If it is desired to operate the mill for-a specific length of time, the timer should be set
to this preselected period., The mill will then operate until time has elapsed Operation will not be

i .

resumed until the timer is again reset manually. &

(2.) Ammeter - The load on the mixer-grinder drive motor is indicated by an ammeter on the panel. The load
control ‘dial on the right hand end (facing the dials) of.‘the proportioner cortrols the load on the °
motor, which the ammeter indicates. When setting the lcad, adjust the right hand (load dial) untll
the following full load current is indicated. :

ks

Full Load Amperes . “%h
— - ; T T _ L P
\\ : Single Phase| 17 28 | 37 -
Three Phase | 7.5 | 13 | 18.5 | 25

B. _Selector Switches

(1.) Grav1ty Type Mixer-Grinder - There are two selector swltches on the panel, "the left hand switch for mill
»+ drive motor and the right hand switch for the auxiliary relay which controls ground feed augers drlven
N by a separate motor. Each switch has three positions; automatic, off, and manual. The "automatic"
position routes the relay coil current through the timer, proportioner hopper flow switch, proportioner
belt guard safety switch and bin level switch, if used. The "off" position 1nterrupts the current to
the reley coils. The "manual" position bypasses all control circuit switches. The mill will not

operate automatlcally when switches are in the menual position.

(2.) Ground Level Type Mixer-Grinder - The ground level panel has a third selector swltch mounted above and

- between the other two switches. ' This third switch controls the filling augers. The gther two have the
same function as noted above for the gravity type mixer-grinder. In addition, there are four switches
‘across the top of the panel, one for each of the fllllng augers, with these switches in the on position,
the auger motors will operate automatically. Lo o e .

C. Manual Operation

With the mill selector switch in the manual position all safety switches are bypassed The mill must be’
started by hand and stopped by hand. As long as there is a power supply available and the mill motor overload
is not tripped the mill will operate. For this reason the manual position should be used only when trouble

shooting..
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D. Autometic Operation

With the mill selector switch in the "Automatic" position, the mill is set to be cperated under the control
of the timer, which when set will start the miil, allow it to operste a predetermined length of ‘time and. s
then will stop it. The timer, proportioner hopper flow switch, proportioner drive wire switch and bin level
switch (if used) are wired in series with the relay coil. Should any of .the control. switches open, the mill
motor and the euxiliary system (controlled from the second panel relay) will stop. On the 3, 5, and T HP

" single phase mills, the tripping of the motor overload will cause the entire system to ‘shut down. .

E.. ACCESSORY SWITCHES

(1.) A Bin Level Switch can be wired in series with the control switches and used to start the mill to refill
a bin and then stop the mill. In this. case the selector switches are set.on "automatic" and the timer
knob placed in the "hold" position. ‘ . . )

(2.) The mill can be wired through a Time Clock so that the mill will start at a predetemnned time, run for

: ' a predetermined period and stop.~ The time clock switch must function only as a. switch and must not
supply current to the mill control circuit. It may be necessary to rewire f.whe time clock switch to.
insure that it does not supply current to the mill control circuit. B o

2. PROPORTIONER HOPPER -

A. Switch Paddles

A weighted switch paddle is provided for each individual ingredient hopper. The paddle is insertedrinto t.he

filled hopper by sliding the paddle blade down the inside of the sloping hopper on the proportioner. side. An

alternate method is hold the paddle in contdct with inside face of the empty hopper and then £ill the hopper. )

As long as there is grain in the hopper, the paddle in hopper will be held in this position. If the supply of - -
‘grain is exhausted and. the hopper is emptied the paddle blade swings up and the weighted end swings down and i »'-
trips the rod causing the mill to stop.. A4 paddle is needed for éach hopper being used and the others should be

remcved. . o

B. Jredient Flow Switch

The trlp rod on the hopper activates. an overcenter spring loaded finger that trips a snap actlon switch.

C. ,Proportloner Hopper Cover.

The s:Lde oppos:Lte the proportioner is prov:x.ded w:.th a rubber gasketed cover held on by qulck actmg toggle .
clamps. This provides an inspection cover and a convenient way to catch samples from the proportioner to
see that the knobs are correctly set, Removing the cover glves access to all augers and makes it possible
to catch samples from all augers at the same time. . :

D. Belt Guard Safety Switch =+ " ‘ :

The proportioner is driven by a shear pin.. Should a piece of cob enter the metering troughs and jam an auger, -
the shear pin will bend, thus stopping the proportioner until the obstruction is removed. When the shear pin
bends, a disk is released which trips a sensing switch which in turn shuts down the mill. AR

3. PROPORTIONER HOPPER COVER AND HOUSING COVER

. A Magr_xetic Separator

11 mills are prov‘lded with magnets that remove tramp iron from the grain being delivered by the proportloner ‘
to the grinding chamber. - These ‘magnets function whether the material is bypassed or not.

I_mportan ¢+ The magnets should,-be'checked avery day if possible since metal caught
by them will eventually work itself off if not removed.’
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B. Bypass.Valves

The built-in bypass valves on the four compartment mill give the operator ‘the option of bypassing two
ingredients around the grinding chamber. Either the material from the left hand (No. 1) auger, ‘the material
from the right nand (No. k) suger, or both can be bypassed. On the six compartment mill, either two or
four ingredients can be bypassed. The material from the two left hand (No. 1 & 2) augers, the materlal
from the two right hand (No. 3 & h), or all four can be bypassed .

GROUND FEED AUGER SYCT:

The ground feed auger system is driven by a motor mounted on the auger corner. The horizontal duger is built
with left hand flighting, end cecnveys the ground feed from the mill housing into the belt driven corner. The
elevat;ng auger from the auger ccrner is either a 3%" extension auger or a 3%" general purpose auger, as the
case may require, (either must be keyed to pulley). These augers are built with right hand flighting and are
keyvayed, they are not, however, included as part of the mixer-grinder.

The belt driven auger corner can be operated at any angle, from horizontal 33 the left to ‘horizortal on tne

right.
GROUNT LEVEL CONTROL FOPPER (GROUND LEVVL MILLS OVLY)

The function of the ground level control hopper is to start and stop the motors of the filllng augers, thus
insurirg a supply of grain over the mill, at all times. This is accomplished by hav1ng the ‘auger” drop pipe
discharge into the large compartment which is filled first, and then overflowing. the. partitiqn into the bypass
compartment. and causing the switch paddle to swing back and trip the switch stopping the auget motor. The
material feeds out of the bottom of the large compartment, which empties first, and then out of .the byrass
compartment. When the level of grain drops down sufficiently the switch paddle -swings forward and starts the
auger motor and the cycle repeats itself. This method orlglnated and patented by MIX—MELL INC. prov1ded a
tlme delay so that the fllllng auger ‘does not start and stop cont nuously.

The four switches across the top of the ground level panel are used only to select which fllllng augers will

‘e in use, as thelr operation is automatlc otherwise.

- Shut off plates B-6211 are provided with .the ground level hopper to insert under each compartment to keep

the graln in the compartments when the gear box is removed.

N S S o e S S e i e A e N




Page : 1k,0
Date s 12-1-68

. . .
1 \iX=MILL® e | - e en. 256
vm.swmon, INDIANA, U.S.A. : ) . | .

' / . . B S Ground Level Hopper -
Shut Off Plate : Gravity:Mill
|
‘ B /] _
v. :£j< ‘ P : ' | iv<
| FJ‘JI." T~ § ! . -
; : Ry, #
a :
i

L RGE

6. SETTING THE DIALS ° ,
- The dials are identified by number frém left to right facing the dials. The dial on the left hand side being No. 1
and the dial on the right hand side being No. 5, which'is the load -dial. In the case of a six compartment mill- the
load dial will be No. 7. : . L S ‘ _
(1.) The feed farmula usualiy is in pounds per ton. Change the formula into pounds per ton if it is expressed
: some other way. . : ’ ) . B ) .

(2.) Since the mixer-grinder works on volume, change the forula to bushels per ton. Use a set of scales to get
: actual weight of each ingredient. Some féed ingredients, particularly mash type concentrates, will settle
to a substantial degree. - On the other hand, as materials of this type are delivered by the proportioner,
- they are not settlad at-all but are very fluffy. S . o
any material before it is weiéhéd, that .
Under no conditions should the ingredients
e discharged from the proportioner. )

(3.)v In order to avoid this situation it is only necessary to "fluff up"
is, to make the quantity of ingredient weigh as little as possible.
. be vibrated or gettled as this is not the condition in which they ar

(4.) The bushels per ton of each ingredient is the dial setting for the knob feeding that ingredient. If a 1/4
delivery auger .is used, the dial setting will be four times greater, and if a 1/2 delivery auger is used,
the dial setting will be two times greater. ) '

EXAMPLE _ »
(a) The feed formula is: -  Concentrate 300 1bs.
: Oats 600 1bs.

Shelled Corn 1100 1bs.

(b) For this example, say the concentrate has been put on the scales and has been found to weigh L1 pbundé
per bushel when it is fluffed up. The feed formula calls for 300 pounds per ton. Dividing 300 pounds
by 41 pounds results in 7.3 bushels per ton being required. ’
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"L (b) shut off mill and let run dmm. b el

In the same way it is found that 18.8 bushels of oats and 19. 6 bushels of shelled corn are requlred
for each ton of flnlshed feed. :

The forrmula for each ton of finished feed is: Concentrate . 7.3 bushels

- Oats © 18.8 bushels

Shelled Corn 19.6 ‘bushels
(c) The dials are then set at: Concentrate 7
: Qats 19
Shelled Corn 20

(d) The above settings are.entirely correct, however, if somewhat greater accuracy is desired, particularly
on concentrate, divide all the settings by the concentrate setting and then multiply all the settings
by a number which makes the hlghest setting (usually corn) less than but as near to 25 as p0351ble.
Taking the above settings as an example: '

Concentrate ‘ ’ 7.3+ 7.3 =. 1.00 1.00 x 9 = 9.0 the setting would be 9
Qats e 8.8+ 7.3 = 2.58 ° 2.58 x 9 =- 23.2 the setting would be 23
-Shelled Corn - 19.6 £ 7.3 = 2. 68 '2 68 x 9 = 2.2 the settlng would be ‘2

(e) After setting the dials, it is ESSENTIAL that the settings be checked to make sure that the weights
of the 1ngredlents are correct. i .

CHECKING THE DIAL SETTINGS

The new sampllng chute de51gn makes p0531ble the 51multaneous sampllng of all 1ngredlents. When¢u31ng the
s;multaneous method of sampllng, care must be exercised if accuracy w1th1n one percent is desiréd.

EXAMPLE: To obtaln an accuracy of one percent ‘the amount of ‘least 1ngred1ent ‘caught
‘must be at least 100 ounces if the scale used reads to one ounce. . .

This may maks the amount of magor ingredient too bulky ‘to catch When this condltlon exists it is best to
sample each auger individually using the tlmed method. '

To attach the sampling chute to a four auger m111 flret remove the cover on back of proportioner hopper. Release
the two latches which hold.the mill back, and open the mill back slightly. Position the sampling ¢hute so the

‘channel on: the underside hooks over theé top edge of the mill back. Close the mill back and ‘refasten latches.
This holds ‘the sampling chute securely in place.

To attach sampling chute to a six auger mlll proceed in the above manner except after removing the cover on back
of proportioner hopper, also remove the two alumlnum deflectors located in the lower corners of the proportioner
hopper. - . .

CAUTION: To avoid 1nterm1x1ng of .ingredients between augers when there is no partltlon, be sure sampling chute
is against the faces of the auger troughs. : . ~

A. SIMULTANEOUS METHOD E

(l) Run the mlll until all augers are full. Remove proportioner hopper cover. Remove aluminum deflectors
at each elde of proportioner. hopper on 6 auger mille. Place sampling chute into.position.

(2) Place a container to catch 1ngredlent under each chute trough Be sure contalner is large enough to
catch a eample of adequate size to assure accuracy. . .

(3) Start mill (us1ng the tr1p rod above the control knobs is a convenient method). Let mill run until.an
adequate amount. - of the least 1ngredlent 1s caught to enable accurate weight. :

(5) Get the net weight of each ingredient (groes ueight less contalner ueight)
(6) Add together the net weight of all ingredients getting total net welght.
N Divide.2000 by total net .weight of all ingredients delivered.

(8) Multiply the net weight of each separate ingredient by the number determined in Step 7. This is the
amount per ton of the ingredlent delivered. )

vExample: Suppose you caught 10 1b. of concentrate
20 1b. of oats
37 1b. of shelled corn
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; Add 10 plus 20 plus
' 5000 divided by 67 =

Now multiply weight

30 to find equivalent pounds per. ton.

10 x30

il

20 x:30

37 x 30

R

This ie approximately the original.! formula

If this result did not agree

the desired amount of seac

B. TIHED METHOD

(1) Set “the 1oad dlal (on the far rlght) on 10.

(@
(3

: separate container.
©(4) Start the mill and with it runnlng catch in 3 second contamer th
‘exactly two mmutes. .
. " (8) Heigh and deduct container welght..

(6) Repeat the above operation for each mgredient.
(n
) ,weight of all ingredients dehvered.
(8 Hultiply the amount ‘of each

anount per ton of the ingredient

Reset dials to. obtain a more accurate ‘amount of 1ngredient d

ﬂ g: The feed fomula

The dial settings

The load dial is on 10, the conc
Assume ‘that 10. 0 1bs.

To £ind net weight of all ingred:
o find the amoun ont of each ingre
mltiply the we

~

300 pounds per ton
600 pounds -per ton

1110 pounds per ton -

with the ori
-weighed ‘correctly or 2 mlscalculation has been made.
h 1ngred1ent..

Set one ingredient dial on the. setting for your formula- all other mgredlent dials on zero. ""

Renove the proportioner hopper cover and assemble the sampling chute to direct

Find total net weight of all 1ngred1ents delivered by ‘addi_ng net weights.

separate mgredlent by the number determined in Step 1.

of concentrate was caught,

ight of. each sa.mple caught, by 30, _to

Page. . ¢ 15.5
Date "+ -3 12-1-68
: Reple.ces' ‘4-17-67

37 67 1bs.:
30 appro:dmately

of each sample caught by

therefore, it is not necessary to reset the dials.’

the ingredients were not

ginal feed formuila, - it Hould lean that.
should be chenged to gev -

In either clﬁe the dials

the ingredient into a

-] amount of- ingredient discharged 1_‘

pivide 2,000 by otal net

This is the
being dehvered. . = .

esired, . if necessary.

id: : Concentrate 300 lbs. ~ .
Oats 600 1bs.
Shelled Corn 1100 1lbs.
are: - Concentrate' : 9
Qats 23 e
Shelled Corn 2h o

entrate dial on 9, oats on 23 and shelled corn on 2h.

20 1bs. of oats, and 37 lbs. of corn. .

add 10 1bs.
in a ton of fe

plus 37 pounds which equals 67 pounde.
Now*

plus, 20 1bs.
ed, divide 2000 by 67 = 30, approximately.
find the equivalent pounds per ton.

ients,
dient
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Then the amount of each ingredient per ton being delivered is:

Concentrate : 10 x 30 = 300
Oats 20 x 30 = 600
Shelled Corn 37 x 30 = 1110

.This is approximately the original formula, therefore, it is not necessary to reset the dials.

If thls result does not agree with the original feed formula, it means that the 1ngredlents were not
weighed correctly or a miscalculation has been made. In either case the dials should be changed to get
the desired amount of each ingredient. -

8. METERINQ MEDICATION

There are two basic ways of metering antibiotics and mlcro-nutrlents through the mill.
(1.) Premix method orv"Bulklng up" method. ‘
(2.) Direct metering mefhod? with a medicator. . "
The standard proportioner will meter quantities as small as 60>pound5 per ton. A proportioner wifh a‘pfemiﬁd

" section will provide delivery of 15 pounds per ton on the left hand auger, or No. 1 auger. The Medicator will
prov1de -delivery of material with approximate ranges of 0-5, —10 and 0-20 pounds per ton. -

A. PREMIX- Method

This method consists of "bulking up" the material to about 100 pounds per ton. The premix is théﬁ fed through -
one of the compartments of the proportloner. : . i

;m) The bulking up for medium to small qﬁantitiés of ration can be done by‘é hand powered plastef mixer, or concrete
- mixer or-a tumbling barrel. For larger quantities an M603 Premixer is -justified.- Do not use corn, oats or otlier
» granular grains for the premlx .as the antibiotic is likely to settle out after mixing.

When a premlx is to be used, proceed as follows::
(1.) Do not change the 1ngredlent d1a1 settings.

(2.) Add all the ingredient dial settlngs. Do not include the load dial on the right or any empty proportloner
’ .compartments. : .

(3.) Divide 2000 by the sum (total) of the’ 1ngred1ent dial settlngs. This is the average pounds per ton of
- finished feed fed by a 31ngle dial. : . )

. .) Thoroughly mix the amount of antibiotic wanted per ton with two times the number of pounds of flnlshed

B o feed per dial point found in Item 3. _ -

(5.) . Set the premix dial on 2 (on standard proportioners). With premix section, set dial on 8. With 1/2
dellvery gears, set dial on L.

.

Example: Suppose the 1/2 1b. per ton of an antibiotic is to be fed into the ration
- previously used as an example.

The Ration The Dial Setting

Concentrate 300 1bs.

7
Oats . 600 1bs. 19
Shelled Corn 1100 1bs. . 20

(a) The dial settings for the ingredients will not be changed.

(b) The sum of the dial settings is 7 + 19 + 20 = L6.
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(e) The-arerage poundslper ton fed by a dial setting 'of one is 2000 + L6 .= L43.5 lbs.
(d) One-half pound of antibiotic is thoroughly mixed w1th b3 5 x2 =87 pounds.

. (e) The premlx dlal w1ll be set on 2.

The complete dial setting will be: Premix - . 2% #With premix sectlon the setting
' : Concentrate 7 would be 8
Oats 19
Corn 20.

If one pound per ton of antibiotic is desired, one pound would be mixed with 87 1bs. of complete feed and"
the premix dial setting would be 2. -If 1/L 1b. of antibiotic (per ton) is needed, the premix would consist
of 87 Ibs. of complete feed and 1/h 1b. of antibiotic -with the dial settlng remalnlng 2. Any other quantity
“of antibiotic can be fed in the same- marner by premlxlng it w1th the proper quantlty of complete feed (87
pounds ‘in this: example).

Direct-Metering Method

. ThlS involves the use of a medlcator with the proportloner. To  set the cor%ect rate of medication proceed as
'follows oo . o

(1.) Determlne the ‘pounds per hour of feed belng ground by catchlng a sample of the complete feed over a
timed perlod . } . .

(2.) Determine the pounds per hour of medication requlred to give the pounds per ton of medgcatlon recommended

(3.) Select a feed auger of the range that will give the pounds per hour of medication- requlred Three.ranges

are provided, 0-5, 0-10, and 0-20 pounds per hour. ’ : . /’“\
. \

(L.)  set the knob on the medlcator auger and catch a sample over a timed period. If the amount dellvered is =

.not correct, change the setting and repeat until the correct amount is belng delivered. (Time will be

saved by calibrating the medicator with the material being used, and- making a graph, plotting knob

setting on-the horizontal axis and pounds per hour on the vertical axis. U51ng settings of 1, 5, 10, 15,

20 and 2k will provide enough points to draw a curve on the graph, then using the graph the pounds per hour

desired can be found on the dial settlng selected).

.Exaggle Suppose 5 pounds of medlcatlon is wanted per ton of feed.
(a) Catch the output of complete feed in a bucket or bag over a timed period.
- Container and feed 62 1b.
Container . -2
’ 60 1b.
Time to collect eample'=,2 minutes

60 = 30 pounds per minute

© 30 x 60 = 1800 pounds per hour
(b) Determine the pounds per hour of medication to but 5 pounds of medication in a ton of feed

1800 o _
3000 *

(¢) Using the 0 10 pound per hour range auger in the insert, set the dlal at about 12 and check the
amount delivered. This can be done by either of two methods.

x 5 = L;.5 pounds per hour of medlcatlon

Method A - Catch the dellvery for exactly 6 minutes. The- weight of material caught multlplled by
10 1s the amount per hour delivered. A postal scales or kitchen scales are suitable for weighing.
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Méthod B - Using a scale calibrated in ounces, catch the delivery for exactly 3- 3/l minutes, the
number of ounces caught in this time is the same as the pounds per hour.. For example, if L ounces
are caught in 3-3/L minutes, the mediu;ator is delivering at a rate of L pounds- per hour.

; (d) If the de]ivery of medication is greater than or less than the 4.5 pounds per hour required, read:)ust
: . the dial aetting and recheck the delivery.
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C AD‘JUSTMENAT' AND{-SER\_ACE_ IANST;RUCTiQNg_»

1. HOU§L¥§

Both the mi].l back and the mill housing have replaceable wear plate assemblies that make possible replacement of the -
screen rings, entry throat, and wear surfaces, insuring that the basic mill housing is never. sub;ject to wear.

o gmEE

Screens can be reversed in the mill hoiJsing for extended life.

HUBS “AND. HAMMERS

The. hammers, hammer bolts and hub washers are replaceable. The hammers can be reversed to-double the life and they
can also be moved in-'sets of three from the point of grain entry to the back of the housing for .additional life,
Care must be exercised to’ keep hammers 4An- their original sets of three when changing their location to prevent

unbalance. g

The hammer bolts can be tumed over in the square holes to present new unworn surfaces to the hammers, giving

~ _double the bolt life, “and maintaining the hammer tip clearance.

Hub ueshers should be replaced if the bolt holes 4re worn or if the washer is loose on the hub. )

. Vibration is hard on the motor bearings and can cause premature failure. Vibration éan be caudbd by 'a broken hammer,
resulting in an out of balance condition. .If this .should happen and replacement hammers are 'ndt on hand, remove the

broken hammer and also the other two hammers in. the ‘same set of three and operate short three hammers tmtil replace, ’
ments can be obtained. C : L S _ . . - L )

Lt

Vibration can be caused by beater-washers that have the center holes worn where they contact the beater hub._ If a

.uesher is loose on the hub replace it.

Vibraticn can be caused by uneven wear oi‘ the. hamer on the hammer bolts. In spite of carefully heat treating :
control of the hammers and bolt the wear is not uniform, the bolt that wears fastest permits the ‘hammers to move
out farther from ths center of rotation, causing unbalance. The bolts can be turned over, or can be replaced. -

: _Another source of nbration and noise is by having ‘the hammers strike the 'screen. This can be corrected by’

shimming the. motor and using a hammer extended out, as a gauge to see that, there is a uniform clearance at-the:.

‘tip ‘of the hammer -all around the screen. ' Check at the back of the housing and- at the cover side of the housing,

with the screen securely 1n place in ‘the screen ring

When removing hub it -is important to clean the threads that the hub puller screws ‘into.. The easiest way to. do
thie is to use a 1/2" x 20 thread per inch tap. Lubricate the threads in the hub before using the hub. puller. ’

~

.Do not pound on the hub in removing or replacing it, as the damage Hill be done to the motor ball bearings.

A blow . will cause the hard bearing balls to make an indentation in the bearing race and failure will result,
in time, due to "brinnelling"

When to change hammers (and screens) can be detemined only by an examinstion of the texture of the feed
produced. The feed texture becomes more coarse as the hammers vear, and capacity decreases somewhat. Full

’ 1ength sharp hammers produce the best feed. o
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L. ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS - PROPORTIONER HOPPER SAFETY SWITCH

M3471G3 Adjusting Serew —

Mh738 Set Scrqw
(#10—32x1/h")

(1)

(2),

(3)
(u)
(5)

(6)

U

917 : '
\<<: v /2/r— M6156 Spring
Trip Rod \ L S—— ‘ »

: \~/
0

il

AN

Micro Switch Lever

M3k8 Jam Nut

4= 11133
N Micro Switch

.o do
Face of Proportioner hopper
M6199 Actustor Assy. ’

FIG 7

Back out M3471G3 Adjusting Screw in end of sw1tch box to clear actuator and remove M6156 Spring.

Position Actuator set collar on end of trip rod by inserting .allen wrench through hole in end of

- switch box into ML738 set. screw 'in actuator.

Position trip rod 9/16" from face of proportioner hopper as shown using & spacer (9/16" dia. rod
is good). Tighten actuator set screw securing actuator to trip rod.

Assemble M6156 spring from hole in switch box above centerline of trip rod to hole in actuator ‘at
notch in actuator. .

“Screw M3h7lG3 adjustlng screv against actuator to hold the trip rod in the 9/16" posxtion as in

Step 3. Lock in place with M3h8 Jam Nut on adjustlng serew.

If necessary for proper trlpplng, minor adjustment may “be made with adjusting screw. -Care must
be exercised to meke sure the weighted paddle will always actuate the frip rod and not bind or -
hang up on the rod and that the actuator will have enough travel to trip the micro switch.

\b
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S. ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS - BELT GUARD SAFETY SWITCH

M3335G1 Pulley

M3k Drive Wire

M6139 Disk

I

/ Assembled View of Parts v . )
| . o ; N\, M61kh Spring o
: : . M6L10G1 Bolt

8

Jj

/32" - 118" \ iy
: . v U

_Shim Washers

(1)

(2)

(3)

. . ';&;
‘Switch Lever Arm
1 S .. - EXPLODED VIEW OF PARTS ' -(**>
- ST L TN
ﬂ\\\\\\~_ _M61L2 Micro Switch Assy.
~ -
Parts should be assembled as shown above, using the M6L10G1 1/L4' Bolt to hold the M13kL Dr1ve Wire .

in place.v Use shim washers to p051t10n M3335G1 Pulley Hub within 1/32" of drive wire.

Push the M6139 Disk in and turn unt1l the notches in the disk engage the drive wire (be sure both
sides of disk are hooked to drive wire). Lever arm of M1133 switch must be outsidé disk with

1/32" - 1/16" clesrance as noted above (arm must not rub disk). Bend switch lever arm if necessary
to position properly. Check clearance with mill runnlng to be certain that slight amount of wooble
disk may have is not enough to rub or trip swltch lever. .

Use only drlve wires supplled by MIX—MILL INC., which are made of soft annealed wire, ‘and are
available free for the asking. 'Using hardened pins or finishing nails will not protect the gear
box and could.result in- demage. If a drive wire bends look for the cause of bending, which might
be foreign material in one of the augers, a loose bushing in the drive pulley, feed backed up in
cover and obstructing augers, or possibly something wrong inside the gear box.
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6. ADJUSTMENT INS’IRUC’F‘IO’\IS - GROUND IEVEL HOPPER (Ground Level Mills Only)

(1.). Generally, the position of the grain tube relative to the by—pass partition should be. straight down into the

: hopper and about two inches.from side of tube to the partition for free flowing materials such as corn, cats,
and soybean meal. If the material .does not flow freely, the discbarge pipe should be moved closer to the’
.partition Drop pipe should enter compartment about 1/2 inch.

(2.) The ad,justable siide at the lower end of ‘the by-pass partition can be adjusted up and down The lowest
) position should be used for free flowing materials and the highest positicn-for difficult flowing materials
such as bran and dried beét pulp.: A good place to start is with the adjustable slide at the midpoint of

“the range.
"(3.) 'The precision snap action switches inside the control box should be ad,justed so that the switch snaps with

"a very slight movement of the actuating paddle, long before it swings back and touches the hopper side wall.
The adjustment can be madé” by either turning the switch actuator lever on the pivot rod or by bending it

slightly. , _
7. REPLACEMEN”‘ AND_ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTTONS ~ AUGER CORNER BELT - - RN

(1.) Assemble the cog belt over the auger pulleys and idler. pulleys. To avoid undue belt wear, adjust pulley on
: vertical auger up or down so that belts from idlers will enter this pulley ina horizontal line._ 'Ihey
should not ride "heavy" on either top or bottom of pulley groove -

~ Caution - Bolts holding hinged idler brackets to auger corner must be loose enough to allow idlers to :
find their proper alignnent with belt. E .

(2; ) AdJust idler pulleys approximtely even“each side to. arrive at, proper belt tension With approximately a
; ) three pound pressure applied mldway between idler pulley and vertical .auger pulley, belt should deflect no
e moré than 1/16". .

3.) 'Using gauge furnished, readjust horizontal auger pulley and idler pulleys if necessary to. fit this gauge.
! If pulleys are not properly aligned, the belt may turn over in pulley groove causing excessive belt wear
and reduce capacity of auger- corner.

'(4.') Because all new belts will stretch when first put in service, the tension on the auger corner belt must be.
checked periodically a;f‘ter approximtely 15 nrinutes, orie hour and five hours of running time.

Note - If the cog belt f‘urnished should fall for any reason, a Number- 2370 Belt available f‘rom most
‘service stations can be used as a temporary substitute until proper belt can be:obtained.

. 8. REPLACEMENT -AND ADJUS’ITVIEII\'I‘ OF PROPOR‘TIONER BELT

’(l..)' Open main power switch
(2.) Open cover over belt guard ' _
(3.)- Release adJustable idler pulley on side of belt guard and slip belt off proportioner pulley.

(4.) Open back of mill and remove screen, beater assembly and pulley from mill motor shaft. Remove worn
belt through hole in housing. » . .

'(5' .) Slip new belt around motor shaf.‘t and through hole in housing around motor shaft. Repla_ce pulley,
’ beatér assembly. and screen, close mill back, - )

(6.) Rethread proportioner belt over idlers and proportioner 'pulley.

(7.) Adjust the moveable idler in belt guard to take up the slack in the belt and enough additional tension to
.- 1nsure its driving the proportionér without slipping or without the belt flapping. Pinch the two vertical .
strands of belt together lightly with your thumb and forefinger half way between the proporticner pulley .
- and the adjustable idler just under the switch. bracket. Tne distance between the strands should be 1 to
: 1-1/11 inches when properly adjusted. : , ‘
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9. PROPORTIONER | VP ACEMENT

Unless auger shaft & ratcnet -auger oearings, auger shaf‘t sedl, or proportioner itself are to be replaced it
is not necessary to. remcve prooortioner from the rrrlll. ; . .

(1.} Open main power switch.

- (2.) Drain oll, usirg pipe plug on bottorn i
: -

(3.) On grav:L ty rrdlls close valves from overhead bins. On ground level xrdlls R insert one shut off plate .

between ground evel hepper and proportioner hopper in each compartment This prevents grain from’
f‘lowi:.g ou‘r when proporti ner is removed. ‘ ) S S

(4.) Open_ cover over proport_ioner pu?.ley‘ ’ ’
(5.) Release adjustable idler pul ey on side of belt guard ard slip belt off proportioner pulley. -
(6.) Remove nuts from 4 bolts holding proportioner to hopper. :

7.} Prooor'tioner can now be rerrnved from hopper' without further disassembly

Note - On certain horsepower nills it may also be necessary to ‘remove capac1tor cover from mill motor. '

(_8.-) To replace reverse abox,e procedure

Note - To assure good proportioner pérformance, the o1l should be changed every U months ‘With auger

. kncbs set 'on O and the load knob ¢n 25, run.mill for 5 minutes, then drain gear box 1nmediate1y.

"Clean oil (Texaco Regal A) should be used to refill the proportioner. ;

10. SERVICING ’"HE PROPORTIO’\]ER

. Unless auger shaft and raoc‘xet auger bearings or auger shaft seal need replacing it is not necessary to
‘remove’ proportioner from the mill. .

~

1.y Drain oil usi_ng pipe plug on bottom bef‘ore remov:hg cover,
A2.) Record all control knob settings to avoid necessity of ‘recalibrating after 'servicing.

(3.) Set all knobs on 25.-

(4.) ‘Remove all cover bolts (do not loosen or remove control lmobs as they are part of cover assembly ard
come of‘f with cover).

(5.) Remove cover a.nd replace def‘ective parts, including gaskets and ubber "O" rings if damaged or
: _deformed. -

Caution - Pawl Springs look alike except the pawls on auger shai‘ts are colored blue, the springs
on worm wheel are bright

NOTE - Proportioner oil should be drained and replaced every four months.

~
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ace auger shaft and rat het:

or
| (1.5 Remove auger from shaft ‘on back of prooontj.oner.
(2.) Remove set coliar and thrust washer. A
(3.) Wipe 'shai‘t clean of dirt and gfit to avoid-puliing into bearing when shaft. is ranovea. 7
(4.) Carefully remove shaft and ratchet out the front oi‘ _proportioner twisting slightly as’ 1t is removed. '
(5.) With pawl carrier pushed tight agalnst nylon bearmg shoulder, check to be ‘sure end of nylon bearing
extends slightly through the pawl carner tube. If it does not .extend through replace the nylon
bearing. . ) C
(6.) Make sure the.2 rnbber noH r'in'gs are in the 2 grooves ‘on. the sheft and are not damaged .or distorted.‘
011 the rubber "O" rings then insert ‘the auger. shaft and ratchet carefully thmugh the nylon bearing
. (1/8" thick thrust washer must be between ratchet wheel and end of pawl carrier) twisting sllghtly
as it is inserted. . : . .
. 1(7.) Replace thrust washer and set collar on auger shaft at back of proportioner allowing only enough end
- pi:)lrsl..n auger shaft and-ratchet to 1et it turn without binding as this p031tions satchet relatlve to
To replace nylon augef shaft bearing: “ —_— . ' . . g
(1.) Remove auger shaft and x"fatcnet' as‘.in paragraph A. B
(2.) Remove pawl carrier. .
(3.) Remove h screws hold;mg seal and bearing in place (see Page A20. 222 back view of pzroportloner)
| L.) Replace bearing, gaskets and seal in sequence shown on Page A20 222 back view of proportioner)
(5.) When replac1ng bearing, new gaskets and seal should also be . replaced.
(6.) “Replace parts as outlined-in paragraph A. '
To_replace moveable cam on cover: v . _
“(1.) With cover removed, lloo.sen set sc;"ew.through side of control k'nob,.A'
(2.) Renove l;nob'»(being clarefnl not to lose the -Ste-el index ball between knob and cover).
1(3;) Remove moveabie cam and rubber "QU ring from recess in fixed cém tube"at-front of cov;r:.
(h'.) Replace rubber "O" ring with a new one, o0il non ring and insert new moveable cam carefully through

(5.)

the fixed cam tube and "0" ring tvisting slightly as cam tube is inserted to avoid damage to
"0" ring.

Align moveable cam with fixed cam very carefully as misalignment will cause an improper knob setting.
With cams properly aligned, replace indexing ball and knob with knob at - a setting of 25, press fixed
cam tube and knob together firmly compressing spring behind the steel ball and tighten set screw in

: the side of knoh to secure in place.

Recheck uith knob at setting.’of 25 to be sure the two cams are exactly lgned up.
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D. . To replace worm wheel:

E.

(1. ) Remove gasketed bin bolt on back of proportioner holding worm wheel shaft in place.

(2 ) Lift ‘out Horm wheel assembly and shaft. .

(3.)- Repla_ce. worn or damaged parts. _

L.) When reassembllng ‘w'orm wheel and shaft assembly be Sure t.be 1,/8'l thick thrust washer is between

back of proportiocner housing and worm wheel assembly. Replace gasketed bin bolt (if gasket on bin
bolt is deformed or damaged, replace with a new one). ’ .

To replace worm:

(1.) Open belt guard cover and release ad justable idler pulley. Slip belt from proportioner pulley.

(2.) Remove switch actuator disc, drive wire _and pu]_ley.

: Lo i
(3.) Loosen set screws holding bearing hub to shai't (see item'26 on page A20 220) one, at each bearmg

(h ): Remove bearing at pulley end of proportioner.

‘ '.7('_"5.) Shaft with worm can now be removed through bearing hole.

- (6.) Remove rubber "O" ring from groove-,in'vshaft ‘elose to worm. Drive 'sprin'g pin (item 38 on page £20.220) .

- through worm hub (save this pin.as it can be reused). Replace worm making sure hub end of worm-is L

~ toward snap ring on shaft, align hole in worm hub with hole in shaft and drive in spring pin to - e

" secure. (Be careful not to bend shaft). _ o o >
~

-"'(7.) Replace rubber g ring in shaft _groove with a new one as it is. very dlfflcult to remove this

ring without damage.

(8.) Replace shaft and worm making sure snap ri.ng on- shaft is against bearing hub at left when faclng
front of proportioner. : . : o . -

(9.) Replace bearlng assembly and tighten set screws.in each bearmg ‘hub. Replace spac'er washers
between bearing and pulley hub, pulley, drive wlre, switch disc assembly and belt. Readjust
idler pulley. ) . .

To replace end bearing:

(1.) 1f bearing next to pulley is to be replaced ‘remove pulley as described in El and E2

(2.) Loosen set screw in bearing hub. Remove bearing retaine_r cup. . - .

(3.) Slide bearing and hub off end of shaft.v

(L.) Replace completé bearing assembly 1ncluding hub, gasket and "O" ring in groove in shaft if
deformed or damaged. Tighten set screw in bearing hub.

(5.) Replace pulley, drive wire, switch disc parts "and belt. Readjust idler pu].ley.

G.

(6.) 'lﬁea’ring on opposite end replaces in the same manner.
" Noter On proportioners with a plug on top at-each end the bearing can be replaced )
without removing the proportioner cover because the set screws in the bearing-

hub can be reached through ‘the pipe plug holes.

Procedure otherwise wlll be the same a8 outlined above.

To rgplace Proportioner Cover ﬁssemblx

@) Set all control knobs at 25. . ‘ » V ' \)

(2.) Replace gasket, preferably with a new one, placing a bead of No. 2 Permatex (non-hardening)
" around flange under gasket.
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(3.) - Position cover so ends of auger shafts enter bearings in cam hubs

“(4.) With pressure on.cover rotate the pulley counter clockwise when facing pulley. This causes

pawls to ride up over cams letting cover down against the gasket.

(5.). Replace all cover bolts méking sure rubber gaskets under the bolt head are not deformed or
damaged. ’ e : . B

Tighten évgnly stérting at the center and working toward éaéﬁ 9nd.

) Tighten only enough to prevent 1egkage. ’ .

(6.) Replace drain plug in bottom. Make sure it is tight. _

(7.) Remove gasket head bin bolt from oil level hole 6n end of proportioner. Refill with the
recommended o0il to the o0il level hole. Replace gasket head bin bolt and breather plug.:

(8.) Reset control knobs to their original settings recorded at the beginning.
T .

11. ELECTRIC MOTORS AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

A. FUSES

BLOW IMMEDIATELY‘BEFORE THE MOTORS COME UP TO SPEED

@)

THE FUSES MAY BE T00, SMALL.

v‘it is sometimes necessary to incresse the size of the switch in order to use a fuse largé’ enough to
" hold.the starting load. This is particularly true when the mill, with a number of auger motors, are

automatically»started all at the same time.

THE FUSES ARE NOT LAG TYFE, SUGH AS FUSETRONS. | '

A FAULT-(GROUND dR SHORT CIRCUIT)'iSvSOMEWHERE:IN THE WIRING OR IN A MOTOR OR SCME_OTHER DEVICE.
Remove ali fuses except the one which is blowing. .If it still'blows when the switch ié closed, the

fault is a ground; that is, a hot wire is touching a grounded steel part such as the mill or motor
frame, conduit,.switch box, etc. If the fuse blows only when more than one fuse is present, the fault

" is g short circuit; that is, one hot wire is touching another hot, wire or a motor is burned out.

Grounds are most .often, but not always, in the wiring; ‘shorts most often in the motor. :

Disconnect the equipment one piece,at‘a time, closing the fused switch each timé.'_when the fuse does

" not blow, the fault has, of course, been located.

If the fault’hés been located in 2 hétor, inspect the connections in the motor terminal box and at
the capacitors for wires touching the frame or each other. In mill motors, inspect the motor leads
where they go through the mill bsse.- b

Smell the motor. A burned out motor hes a definite burned smell. If it smells burned out there
is no trouble in leads, change the motor.

If the trouble has been located in the wiring, progressively disconnect parts of the wiring system

closing the switch each time, so that the fault can be located in the smallest area possible, then
carefully inspect the wiring in the switch and Junction boxes, particularly where the wires enter the
conduit. These faults are hard to find; there will be no burned smell and ‘only a tiny mark. ‘

BLOW AFTER A PERTOD OF OPERATION

B. FUSES
(1)

(2.)

THE FUSE IS TOO SMALL FOR THE TOTAL LOAD.

The fuse should be approximately 25% greater than the normal maximum ope:ating load. Do not increase

the fuse size without regard to the size of the wire being protected.

THERE IS A POOR CONNECTION IN THE FUSE BOX.

. Poor connections will get hot, will raise thé_temperature of the fuse and will cause it to blow well -

.below its rating. The poor connection can be a loose terminal screw, low pressure between the switch
blades and c¢lips, plug fuse not screwed in tight, low pressure between cartridge fuse and clips or
dirty contact surface. ' ’ : ‘
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Switch and cartridge fuse clips lose their spring tension after they once have been hot and
auxillary clamps must ‘be used or - the switch replaced.

(3:) _TEHPORARY GHOUND'OR SHORT

It is possible but not. very 11ke1y, for a temporary fault to come and go. Thishhappens so .
infrequently that it probably can be ignored. L :

OVERLOAD. TRIPS BEFORE THE MILL GETS UP TO SPEED

- This is caused by too much grain belné'on the screen when the mill starts. Before restartlng the mill,
pull the main line swltch remove the mill back and remove the grain from the screen.

_OVERLOAD TRIPS AFTER A PERIOD OF OPERATION

Motor is overloaded.v.
Load heter is-incorrect.

Fan or fan blades are missing.

) Air ducts betweenvinner and outer Shell are plugged..

Bearlngs are worn out and- rotor is dragglng on the stator - makes a loud n01se. v

'Defectlve (shorted) motor A motor w1th a small short circuit in the wlndlng could trlpdthe ‘overload

without blowing.the fuse. However, a small short circuit will result in a burned out motor after
operating for a few hours. : . .

A burned out motor w1ll have 2 dlstlnct burnt smell it will growl when energized will not_start -at 'i;aw.<:;>

©.all, or if it does, will not come up to epeed Such a motor must be replaced.

'A burned out motor is always shorted and sometlmes it is also grounded

MOTOR CONNECTIONS

Mill motors are for operatlon on 230 volts only, are not rever51ble, "do not have a terminal box and

»-only two leads come out.

F.

Auger motors have terminal boxes wlth 8 leads which can. be connected for 230 or 115 volts and. either )
direction of rotation. The diagram of connections is pasted on the cover of thé terminal box. TFollow
the diagram exactly. Do not make connections by trial and error. The motor will appear to- operate
normally when the overload or one half of the motor winding is not in the circuit. Always -operate
‘motors on 230 volt whenever p0551ble, they ‘have cne-fourth the line drop of motors operating from a
115 volt line. ; v : ) ' Tw T

A1l motors are shipped connected for 230 volts and CCW rotatlon (counter clockwise when viewed from the
end opposite ‘the shaft). Motors which must frequently operate in elther direction can be equlpped with
a reversing switch.

If a motor connected for 230 volts is connected to a 115 volt line, the motor Hill have only 25% output.

If connected for llS volts and connected to a 230 volt llne, the overload will usually burn out.

THE OTOR WILL Nor START " : N

Turn the rotor by hand to make sure it is free.
(1.) IF THE MOTOR DOES NOT HUM: -
There is no power to the -motor. Check for voltage at the motor leads with a test light or voltmeter. .

The overload protector is tripped.

s

Motor leade are loose at the panel terminal board;
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Motor connections are not made correctly.

Defective (open circuit) motor.  Check from one lead L1 to the other L2 with an ohmmeter. A'high
reading (more than 100) indicates a defective motor. .

(2.) IF THE MOTOR HUMS BUT DOES NOT START

If there is 2 loud grcwl, the motor winding is short circuited and is, or soon will be burned out.
The motor must be replaced. o .

If there is a normal sounding hum it probably means the start circuit is open. The open circuit
could be caused by an open motor winding, broken lead wire in the motor, a defective capacitor, but
it is most likely to be en ‘¢pen starting switch on the motor. ' '

The étarting switch may not be making contact -(open) because the contacts are dirty or burned, but
the most likely cause is that the centrifugal mechanism is stuck in the open position. . A sharp rap
to the motor with a mallet will sometimes return the mechanism to the start position. If the

mechanism continues to stick, the motor would have to be changed. i,

When a motor fails to start because the start ﬁinding is open, the overload will triﬁ;_ This is
normal. . . : .

NOISY BEARINGS

There is no need to replace a motor because of noisy besrings until there is noticeable end play in the
shaft., : - o - '

Ball bearingé éventually wear out, but their life is seriously reduced by operating the motor ovefloaded

or in a hot area, (high temperature operation causes the grease to leak out of the -bearings) or hammering
on the motor shaft. : ’ - T ’ 2 .

When bearings are to be replaced it is recommended that the motor be returned to Bluffton so that the

bearings can be replaced by the motor manufaqturer.

LOW_QUTPUT FROM THE MILL
The complaint’ is "The mill formerly operated with a2 load dial setting of 20 but now it cannot be set
higher than 15. What is the matter with the motor?"
Theré is nothing wrong with the motor. There is almost nothing that can happen to z motor which will cause -
it to lose power. Dozens of motors have been returned for this reason and in every case, the motor has
been found to be in perfect condition. The reduced output could be caused by:
'Worn screen or hammers. ’ : .~
" Low voltage _ ’
Motor leads connected for 230 volts but connected to a 115 wolt line
Change'in feed formula (less concentrate)
Incorrect load meter
Host»likelj it is a change in the condition of the grain which may change the-capacity by‘20%.

J.

Motors are built to operate at 10% over or under the nameplate voltage rating. If the voltage is off more
than 108, (usually under) performance suffers. :

This is of first importance. No motor will give good service unless it is supplied with good voltage.

The voltage available during starting is also important and special attention should be given to this
condition because the heavy starting current (amps) inrush pulls the voltage down far more than when the

motor is running. - -
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Every new mill (and those which scmetimes trip their over--
load during starting) should have the’ voltage measured during starting. With the mill stopped, place two
Set the dials normally, start the mill and read the voltage:
as soori as the voltmeter stops. swinging and before the- rnotor comes up to full speed There should be at
least 198 volts right at the rrrlll.

BURNED LEAD INSULATION

: Occasionally a panel will have two or three Inches of insula’cion burned off. ‘l'nis 1s almost always the
“result of heat caused by a poor connection at a ter'minal screw. )

" The worst insulation burning will be close to the screw and will get progressively less farther away.
-The. other-end of the wire may not be damaged. )

'Installing a new wire f‘ixes -things f‘or awhile, but the terminal screw will be dirty (copper oxide formed .

B If possible, install a new screw and clea.n all parts of the connection clear down to the metal.

by the heat) and it starts heating as ‘it did before and eventually a new wire will fail just like the
old one. .

N
{

If the-
terminal is plated steel, the plating will _be gone and nothing will do much good ‘except to install new

' plated parts.

ELECI‘RICAL SERVICE HINTS

If mill will not start check the following:

@)

(22

(3.)

(L‘f )

Overload on mill motor may be tripped.

-Check pr-oportioner hopper flow switch._

Check belt guard safety switch and shear pin.

Check bin level and any additional accessory switch.

MOTOR LUBRICATTION:

Motor ball bearings are very sensitive to dirt or over—lubrication, and type of gz'ease.

Dirty grease or

too much grease 1is as bad as no. grease.

Note - On motors f‘umished with compression grease cups use only clean - Texaco Regal Starfac #2,

Texaco Regal AFB #2 or
Shell Cyprena #3 o

Screw grease fitting down one- turn every six months.

On motors furnished without grease fittings the manufacturer recommends not greasing.
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D. WARRANTY AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

1. MIXER GRINDER

A new Mixer Grinder, having been purchased from one of its authorized representatives, MIX-MILL, INC. warrants
for a period of one year from the date the MIX-MILL is put into operation, all such parts and workmenship
thereof; except such products not msnufactured by MIX-MILL, INC., that are used to make MIX-MILL, which,

under normal use and service, shall appear to MIX-MILL, INC., to have been defective.

The warranty is limited to shipment to the purchaser without charge, except for transportation costs of the
part, or parts, returned for inspection, and parts intended to replace those acknowledged by MIX—HILL, INC.,

to be defective.
This warranty will not apply, and shall be void, under the followlng conditions:
1. If any part of the MIX—MILL has been altered outside of its own factory or authorlzation.
2. If attachments or dev1ces unsuitable to the machine have been in use.
3. If the machine is used handled, or serviced contrary to the MIX-MILL Instructlon Book.

"h. Any representation or warranty other than that herein: expressed is not the responsibility
of MIX-MILL, INC. .

MIX-MILL, INC., reserves the right to make changes in design or improvements in this machine w1thout ‘the
obligation upon it to install the same upon any MIX-MILL theretofcre manufactured. :

N
N
4

QWAHRANTY AND: SERVICE PROCEDURE FOR ELECTRIC MOTORS

A. WARRANTY

Each motor supplled by MIX- MILL INC. is guaranteed free from electrical and- mechanical defects. The
motor may be repaired or replaced at the option of the company without cost to the purchaser other than
transportation charges involved if proven defective within one (1) year after 1nstallat10n, but not
more than twenty-four. (2h) months from the date of manufacture. - MIX-MILL, INC. will not be responeible
A,for any repairs except on motors returned to MIX-MILL, INC. at Bluffton, Indiana. )

Freight .(most economical method of transportation) to Bluffiton will be paid by MIX—MILL, INC. Motors
may be returned collect. Freight on returned or repaired motors will be. paid by purchaser. .

B. YVOID OF WQRRANT

Motors which clearly have been rough handled; submerged in water or disassembled will nct be Qithin
warranty regardless of the length of time they have been in service. Returned motors should be
carefully boxed to avoid damage in transit. Shipping damage does not come within warranty (claim
is filed with shipping company)

C. OUT OF W, MOTO
Motors which fail after warranty has elapsed but are less than 5 years old may be returned to HIX-MILL, IXC.
for repair or exchanged for new or rebuilt motor. ‘Credit for used motor will be issued after inspection

by motor manufacturer determines whether minor or msjor repair is required to. rebuild motor. Hotors which
cannot be repaired economically are scrappéd. .

D. REBUILT MOTORS

Warranty on rebuilt motors is the same as that- for new motors. Rebuilt motors will be equal to new
motors except there may be marks on the shaft extension denoting previous use. -
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E. OBSOLETE AND 5 YEAR QLD MOTORS

No credit will be issued for obsoie_te motors or motors more than 5 yeafs'__old,' Such motors may be
returned for repair, in which case the same motor will be returned to the sender after repairs are
made. g . » N I ) '

3. PROPORTIONER EXCHANGE PROGRAM

A. WARRANTY

way is not allowed on any proportioner regardless of warranty status.

B. _EXCHANGE-

A fi#ed credit will be issued for the return of any used proportioner régardléss of repair status
toward the purchase. of any new or rebuilt proportioner. s ' . ’

The warranty. for new or rebuilt proportioners is the same as for the mixer'grihder. Freight either

iy

o

O
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E. REPLACEMENT PARTS

1.

REPLACEMENT PART ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS

To insure receipt of corfect'items~uﬁen ordering replacement parts, the following procedure should
be followed: o . . :

(1.,) Furnish the serial number and model number of mill from mill nameplate. This identifies
your mill as a certain design with various type accessories. This information is needed- -
regardless of type or parts being ordered. :

(2.) 1If a replacement mbtdr'of motor part is desired, specify complete data from motor name-
plate. ' '

(3.) Ifa replacement proportioner, or ptoportioner part is desired, specify model number of
proportioner. 'To identify the proportioner model number, examine the-‘top right corner
of proportioner and furnish MIX-MILL, INC. with the three qharabtegﬁ'stamped on this
corner, ) . . . "
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’ - , REPLACEMENT_PARTS

MODEL" C"AND " CX” MIXER GRINDER

The below diagrams and referenced pages represent replacement
part information for all modél C and CX mixer grinders. To use,
first identify model suffix number of mill for which parts are
desired. Model suffix nunbers can be-found on mill rame plate
as shown in following exanple.

CX31RABY Last numeral of model number is model suffix.

If mill model number is wimown, the following features dis-
tinguish design variations -pr "C" and "CX" mixer grinders.

Model suffix "1" mills.have:

a) magnets mounted on mill back rather than proportioner
hopper cover. .

b). hinged iristead of fixed switch on auger corner.
Model suffix "2" mills have: '
a) mg)ets mounted on mill back.
b) fixed switch on auger corner.
Model suffix "3" mills have:

a) magnets mounted on probortioner hopper cower rather
than mill back. . .

b} discharge auger driven by mill motor.
Model suffix "4" mills have: .
a) magnets mounted .on proporticner hopper cover.

b) discharge auger dﬂven by separate motor on auger
corner. -

After 1dentification of model suffix, select that portion
of the mill for which parts are desired in.the item
number 1ist and use the corresponding referral page.

_BEFERENCE VIEW OF 4 COMP
IDE_DELIVERY MXER-GRIND,

PRINTED IN U.S.A.

REFERENCE VIEW OF 4 COMP
REAR DELIVERY MIXER-GRINDER

SECTION 25-PAGE 50
MAY IS5, 1969
REPLACES: NEW

NO. | FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS ON KEF. Page
1 Side Unloading Housing, Auger, and Drive Page 52

2 Rear Unloading Housing, Auger, ard Drive Page 54

3 | Control Panel Page 56-58
4 | Motor and Grinding Chamber Page 60

s Proportioner Page 65-67
6 ' Proportioner Hopper, Page 70-72
7 Mill Back Page 75

8 'Belt Guard Page T7.

9 Auger Cormer Page 80-82
10 | Ground Level Hopper Page 85
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REPLACEMENT PARTS

SECTION 25~ PAGE 52
MAY 15, 1969 -
| REPLACES: NEW

SIDE_DELIVERY HOUSING

NOTE - Use Model Suffix 1, 2, 3 -Colum -
if mill motor drives horizontal
auger. Use Suffix 4 Colum if
horizontal auger is driven by
separate motor - ’

AND_UNLOADING ‘SYSTEM

- END BEARING DETAIL
 MOLEL, SUFFIX 0 MILLS ) -

. QUANTITY & PART NUMBER
Ttem Model Suffix -Model Suffix
No. DESCRIPTION 1,2, 3 4
1 - | Welded Housing . (1) My142 (1) M7142°
2 End Plate - Gravity . (1) M723961 - (1) M7239G1
_ 1 BEnd Plate — Ground level (1) Me078 (1) M6O78
3. | Raising Channel (1) M6922G1 Not Used
4 Tube & Plate (Specify Tube Iength)’ M1593G1 . . (1) M1593G1
5 Shaft & Flight: (Specify Tube Length) 1) M6952G1 - 1) 199G1
6 1 Spacer - Tdler Bracket - MI152 " Not Used | -~
7__{ Idler Bracket- Assy. - Complete 33361 ___Not Used M
8 | Idler Bracket Assy, - Welded {17 M7100 Not. Used
9 Idler Pulley 2) M3334G2 Not Used
10 | Iateh - - 2) M6277 (2] M6277
11 | Cover Plate - Housing 2) Miug36l .| (2) MI483Gl
12| Snap-Tn Blank - MI061 . 3) MI0RL
13 Cover Plate ~ Special . MLL83G20 1) Ml 20
I~ { Bearing Support M7146 1) M1483G18
5 | Bearing M2290 (1) M2290
16 |.Belt Guard Support M7150 Not_Used
17 Pulley. 3303G7 Not Used
18 § Beit M3339G9 Not Used
19 | Key 1) M3222G1 Not_Used
20 . 1 . L) _M7150 - Not Used
21} Adhesive Tape (As Regquired) - M426S Mi265
22 Screw ~ Hex, Hd. (1/4-20x1/2" S.T.) T j_ag% - (7) M327
23 Set Screw_(5/16-18x3/8") - . 1) M Not Used
24 | Serew - Hex, Hd, (5/16-18x1/2" S.T.) (16) M32| (16) M328
25 Screw - Hex, Hd. (5716-18x1") . 8) Muo7 Not Used
26 | Serew - Hex. Hd. (5/16-18x1-3/4" S.T.) 2 »M616“62 . Not Used
27 | Bolt - Hex. Hd, (3/8-16x1-1/2") 1) M33563 Not Used
28| Bolt = Hex. Hd. (3/8-16x2-1/4™) &325 Not Used
129 }-Nut - Hex. (5/16-18) 1) M4T79 Not Used
30 Nut_— Hex. (3/8-16) M7 - Not Used
31 | Washer - Lock (1/4™) MGOEE (ML
32 | Washer - Lock (5/16") {19 M3 . .
33 | Washer - Flat (3/8'") (10) M3u3 ] Not Used
34 Washer ~ Iock (3/8") 2y M3e Not Used
35 - fal - . 2) Mi568 Not_Used
36 |_Snap-In Blank (Gravity) 1) M1061 - (1) M1061 ) . . s
Grommet (Ground Level) 629262 (1) M6292G2 - e

Printed in U.S.A.
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m BLUFFTON, INDIANA, U.S.A. REPLACEMENT PARTS
: REAR DELIVERY HOUSING -
. . .__.___ __ AND UNLOADING SYSTEM _ _ L
@2 @ @ @

\\‘/

S
N

: Use Model Suffix 1 Colum 1f mill is 6 compartment offset
- style, Use Suffix 2 & 3 Column if mill motor drives
horizontal auger. Use Suffix.4 Colum 1if horlzontal
auger 18 driven by separate motor. .

: . i ’ - QUANTTTY & PART NUMBER
Item | - : o Model Suft‘ix Model Suffix Model Suffix -
No. |~ ) DESCRIPTION S 283" v
- | _Welded Housing (4 comp.) - . (1) M507261 (1) MSo72a) (1) M607261
-1 ["velded Housing (8 comp.) T Ter. to Factory| (1) - MA072G1 | (1) MEOT2G1 :
2 ‘Plate - Gravity - (1) M1233 M7239 (1) _M72
Plate - Ground Level : M6078 MEG78 {3 Me07
sing Channel ~ § ME922G, T{I) M6922GL Not Used
41 Tube & Plate ity Tube’ Iength) M1593G7 ) 159367 (31)__Mi593G7
5 | Shaft & Fiight (Specify Tube D_a_r_)_gt:h) - ﬁsyﬂ% MB3TRGL - [ (1) MB374G]
: Idler Arm Assy. - o M6302G! { M630261 Not Used
7.1 Idler- Bracket . . 1) 16 ) ME1LE - Not Usedh
d | Arm Assy. - (1) yé._za ] IS Not Used
9 1 Collar fAssv, {17 W) (ORI ST Not_Usef
0_ | Idler Pulley 1) 4G1 (1) M333061 Not. Used
Spring - Idler Amm _ (1) Mp22 1 228 _Not_Useq
- Lateh Y W2 1) NEIIR. ¥4 A
Cover Plate 3) -MIAB301 3)  MiL83G1 (3)_ MUAU8%T
g Tn Flank (3) Mol 3)_ Mi061 (3)__MI0B1
5 ey M330367 1) M3303G7 ot Used
6_ |"Belt : ) 339G2 & 339G2 Not Used
Key - 1.(1) M322201 (1) M32226] “Not Inged'
} Bearing = . (1) M2290 (1)_M2290 (1) M2290
“Retainer Washer . (1) WB15T (1)~ Mo15U ._Not Used
;c__ Stub_Shaft (1) ™6 4630 1) W50
1 "Tube & Flight ) nﬁé%l- él) a%iégh 1
— 22 | Adnesive As required) - . MI2E5
23 Set " Screw 20x1/4" . (1) M336 Not Used
_Screw - Hex. Hd, ".E.MLES"-T-) i i LI ,327 L))
5 | Screw ~ hex, Hd, 20x1-174™ F 063 2 063 2)_Mio6
26 - .. {5/16-18x1/2" S.T,) {16) mM328 16) M328 - K16) M32!
F Bolt - He, C %,}gsrm — Ml (3 :%m ] -
-25 1 Screw - Hex. Bd. (5/16-18x1" S.T.) MH760G] 2 764G]. " Not Used
29 -| Bolt - Hex. Hd. 16x1-178") ’%259 1) Mi1359 Not Used
301 Nut - Rex- 20) " 2 7 (2) M367 (2] _M36T
31 = i 1) M357 1) M357 7
32| Washer - Lock (1/4™) M3hY B) ML (6)_ p3sl
4 | 33 Washer ~ iock (5/16™) { M3L5 18) M385 _Ki6) M3
. 34| Washer ~ Flat (5/16") E _»nﬁuo 2) m3u0 Mot Used
|35 | Washer - Lock ;ﬁ-ﬁ) M3h6 346 Not Used
736 | Washer - Flat (3/B") M3l 341 Not Used
37 Washer - {al . - - : 1) M4S68 1) Museg Not Used
38 {Gravity) i MI0F1 Ty _M061 (1) Mig61
Grommet_(Ground Level) . - M6262G2 1 529262 Q) M6292G2
Fairprene .Curtain ; M6848 o -
"'t"fg_' Curtain Mtg, Strip. N S L) ] p— p—

S S R S Y
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CONTROL -PANEL
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NOTE—Components are identical

for all model suffix numbers.




1 Lo

; . , . . o e o . ‘ gt u(uﬂ¢bwu« poquTAd -

25-PAGE. 58
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SECTION 25-PAGE 60
MAY 15, 1969 . R
REPLACES: NEW

REPLACEMENT PARTS

MOTOR _AND GRINDING CHAMBER

NOTE - Use Model Suffix 1, 2, 3 Colum
If Mill Motor Pulley Has Two.Belt
Grooves.. Use Suffix 4 Colum If
‘Pulley Has Single Belt Groove.

Complete Hub and
- Pulley Pull‘c_er'

@

‘ O_'orhpl_ete Hub Assy. Less Hanmrs '

@

Complete Hub Assy. With Hammers

T- 'QUANTTTY & PART NUMBER

Printed in U.S.A.

Ttem o , Model Suffix | Model Suffix
No. " Description 1,2,&3 b
1 | Beater Hub Assy. — complete Mo7G2 MI7G2 . i
2 Hub Assy. - Less Hammers. ___MB5G3 -~ MB5G3 .
3. | Welded Hub Assy. . (1) Mp5hl (1) M544:
g - Hammers (set of 15) : _ M[{ M77
5 -1 Spacer L (12) M81 (12) M81 -
6 | Bolt ’ (3)_Mi768 (3) M4768
71 Nut - Iock (3/8-24) (3) MES6T 3) MUS6T
8 Beater Hub ‘Washer . (3) MB3G2 3) MB3G2
9 |_Bolt - Hex. Hd. (3/8~16x3") (1) M5838G1 1) M5836G1
10 Washer - Lock §3/8") ) (T M3%6 | (3) M3W6
11 Hub & Pulley Puller - Complete ] Mog. M38
1 Hub Puller ; s - (1) MABB9 (1) MAB8
13 Bar - Pulley Puller ' (1) M6888 1)
14 | Bolt - Hex. Hd. (1/4-20x4=1/2") - 1(2) M7330GL | (2) M7330G1
15 | Wear Plate - Housing - (1) ‘MF103. (1) M6103 |
|16 | Séreen (Specify Hole Size) . T (1) M567 . (1) ¥567
-17 | Screw - Hex. Hd, S.T. (5/16-18x3/4") (4) MAT5 (L) MI75
18 1 Washer - Lock (5/16™) (8) M345 (8) M3i5 :
19 | Pulléy — M1l Motor . 1 (1) M3333G1 | (1) Mh340GL |
20 | Xey. (1/4x1/Ux2-5/8") 1@y M322266" | - (I) M3222G6
21 .| Motor N | " REFER TO SECTION 33 -
22 | Spacer (3IHP MillsOnly) . -~ - ~1'(2) M6I55 | (2) Mb155
23 | Bolt - Hex. Hd. (5/16-18x2") . (%) MATT - (B) MHTT
24 | Wgsher - Flat (5/16™) : By m3o - T . (4) M3WO -
25 Shim Washer .(As Required). ~ M300GL M6300G1
26- Shim Washer ‘(As_Required) 7 M6300G2_| ... MA300G2
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I MIX M"-l INC. » : REPLACES: A20.220
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" * SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS
- 'FOR MIX-MILL OIL LUBRICATED PROPORTIONER - —— -
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) INSIDE VIEW OF PROPORTIONER %5557 77 e

EEAMVE or/eE 2omy.
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" VIEW OF % AND % SPEED AUGERS

Use only oil recommended by Mix-Mill Inc. because it is safe for livestock. The additives in most lubricating’ oils are
harmful. To substitute oil is dangerous because ‘an oil leak could deve|op whlch would contaminate the ground feed
See reverse of this page for lubricating instructions. :
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INSIDE VIEW OF PROPORTIONER COVER
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REPLACES: NEW
BLUFFTON, INDIANA, U.S.A, .
REPLACEMENT PARTS
QIL FILLED PROPQORTIONER
1 Ref. : . QUANTITY & PART NO,

No. " Description ' _ I puger .. 6 Auger_

1 Breathér Plug (1/4-18 NP'T'F) - (1) M3720 (1) M3720

2 Bin Bolt Assy. (5/16-18x3/4™) (2) M1833 {2) M1833

3 _ Pipe Plug (/4" NPT) . ; (2) M3i51 (2) M3is1

] Carrier Assy. — Pawl ~ 1 (4) M3755 (6) M3755

5 Cotter Pin - ' (10) M313. {14) M313

6 Spring - Drive Pawl (auger shaft) 1 (8) Mug22 (12) Mig22

7 —Thrust Washer (5/8"x1"xl/8") (4) MOEGGT 6) ME9GY

8 Drive Pawl . (10) M120 .. (14) ™Mi20

9 O Ring - ] (9) M3771 (13) M3771
10 Auger Shaft & Ratchet Assy. : (4) -M3769 (6) M3769
11 Idler Gear Assy. (includes bush:mg) ] (4) MO017 (6) MI017
12 - Retaining Ring B ) : (4)  M253 (6) M253
13 ___Snaft - Worm Wheel - (1) M3669 (1) M3669
14 Worm Wheel - Sub Assy. (3-10 HP) (1) M1113G3 (1) M™Mi113G3

- Worm Wheel - Sub Assy. (2 HP) (1) . M1113G4 (1) '‘M1113G4
15 Thrust Washer (5/8"x1-1/4"x1/8") 1 (1) . M1124 (1):- M1124
16 Set Screw (1/4-20x1/4™) - (12) M336 (16) . M336.
17 Gear Assy. — Welded (main drive) - (1) MIO47GL (1) M].0147G1
18 _Thrust Washer (1"x1-1/2"x1/8") (1) Mi33 (1) Mi33
19 . Worm Wneel Assy. (includes bushing) (1) M5677 (1) MpeTT
20 - Rushing (1"x1-1/8"x1¥) - (1) Mi7 (1) M4y
21 Spring - Drive Pawl (2) M28 (2) M28
22 Thrust Washer (1"Xl—1/2"x1/16") (1) M3422 (1) M3b22
23 Ratchet & Tube Assy. (includes bushing) (1) M7hl (1) M7il
24 Bushing (. o3l"x3/1¥"x3/’-5") (11) M259 (15). M259
25 -0 Ring. - (2) M3757 (2) - M3757
26 Retaining Ring (1) M028 (1) ML028
27 Shaft - Worm (1) M3777 (1) M>996
28 Spring Pin (1) M314 (1) M314
29 Worm (double thread) . 1 (1) Muo1lh (1) - Mio1h
30 ‘Gasket - Bearing (worm sha.f't) (2) . M5795 (2) MBT95
31 ___Bearing Assy. (worm shaft) - - (2) ¥B797 - (2) W77
32 — Screw - Hex. Hd. S.T. (1/4—20x1/2" swage for'm5 (30) M5711 (32) M5711
33 Retainer - Ball Bearing (2) M3648 . {2) ~M3648
34 . Washer ~ Iock (1/4™) ~(4) m3hy (4) ~M34L4 -
35 Nut - Hex. (1/3-20) (I "TM36T () M36T-
36 Washér — Flat (1/2") (1) M356G2 (1) M356G2
37 Washer - Flat (1/2") (2) M356G3 (2) M356G3
38 Bearing - Auger Shaft (5)y M3681 (6) M3681
39 " Drive Assy. - 4th Auger : (1) M3452 (1) M3i52
40 Idler Assy. - 2 speed gear box (includes bushing)}-(1) M2291 (1) M2291
['5} Set Screw (#10-32x1/4") 1 (&) mi738 (6) Mi738 ]
2 Set Collar (5/8"xl"x5/16") (5) M5631 - (6) M5631
43 -~ Auger & Tube Assy. 4) 6 (6) Ms6
4y __Gasket - Bearing (auger shaﬁ:) (12) M375 (18) M375
45 _ Bearing Cap Assy. (4) M9y 6) Mig24
L6 Gasket .~ Gear Box Cover (1) ME920 1) Mo63L |
a7 0 (5) M3735 (7) M3735 '
48 - Cam & Sleeve Assy. (1nc1udes bushing) _ (5) M3683 . . 7) M3683_-
4g _Ball - Steel (5) Mi38G3 (7) M138G3
50 Knob ’ (5) M 7) ML -
51 Washer — Rulon (%)__MB326GL (6) MB326G1
52 (1) N5639 2) M5630

- Oi1 — Texaco Regal "A" (1 gt.)

Printed in USA
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' ‘ PROPORTIONER HOPPER ASSY. - ) O

‘Proportioner
Hopper Cover

\ Magn%t;s on

&

BACK VEW-6 COMPARTMENT . © Printed in U.S.A.
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REPLACEMENT _PARTS

PRCPORTIONER HOPPER ASSY.

SECTION 25-PAGE 72
MAY 15,1969 -
REPLACES : NEW

li COMPARTMENT MILL - Use Model Suffix 1 & 2 Colum when magnets are mounted on mill back. Use Model Suffix 3 & 4

6 COMPARTMENT MIIL - Use Model Suff‘ix 1 Colum for offset 6 corpartment mill., Use Mo‘delSuffix 2 Colum for

Colum 1if magne*'s are on propertioner hopper cover.

for symetrical 6 compartment mill with magnets on proportioner hopper cover.

symetrical 6 compartment mill with megnets on mill back. Use Model Suffix 3 & 4 Colums -

4 COMPARTMENT 6 COMPARTMENT
QUANTITY & PART NUMBER QUANTITY & PART NUMBER

Item Model Suffix | Model Suffix Model Suffix .|Model Suffix | Model Suffix
No. Description 1%2 3& 4 -1 2 384 .

1 Proportioner Body Assy. (1) M6086G1 (1) M6086GL  |i Contact Factory | (1) M7211G1 (1) M7211G1

2 Cover — Prop. Hopper (1) M6107 (1) M7833 Contact Factory | (1) M7205 (1) M7835°

3 Magnet ' - (5).mM112 i - ’ - (4) Mm1i2
~ 4 Magnet Mounting Strap - (L) M7627 - - () M7827 -

5 Magnet Clamp Strap i - (L) m782% - ] - ~(4) M7828

6 Sampling Chute Assy. (1) M7896 (1) M7895° v Contact Factory | (1) M7897 (1) M7897 -

T Trip Rod Assy. (1) MB569GL (1) M856961 (1) -MB8569G2 (1) M8569G2 (1) M8569G2

8 " | Snap-In Bearing . (2) ¥5701 (2) V5701 (2) M5701 (2) 5701 {2) M5701

9 Switch Paddle Assy. (I) M236CGL (B 123601 (8) MP3661 (6) M236G1 {6) M236G1
18 Cover — Switch Box (1) M6159 (1) M6159 (1) M6159 (1) MB159 (1) MA159 -
11 Actuator Assy. (1) #8571 (1) MBST1 (1) MB571 (1) MB571 (1) MB5T71
12 Spring - Actuator (1) 16156 . (1) M6156 (1) Mb156 (1) ME156 - | (1) MA1%6
13 Micro Switch (1) Mi133 (1) MR (1) M3z (1) Mi133 (1) M1133
14 Insulation - Micro Switch . (1) MizL6 (1) whoh6 . (1) Mizh6 (1) MizlG: (1) Wizl
15 Wire Harmess - Belt Guard (1) M6316G1L (1) M6316GL (1) MB316G1L {1) MB316G1L (1) MP316GL"
16 Wire Harmess - Grain Flow (1) ™M6316G2 (1) MG316G2 (1) MB6316G2 (1) MB316G2 (1) MB316G2
17 Cover Latch - (2) 465683 . (2) M6277 . (2) M6683 (2) MR277 (2) MB277 -
18 Proportioner Pulley (1) M3335G1 (1) M3333G1 ~ (1) M3335G1 (T) M3335G1 | (I) M3335G1 -
19 Proportioner Belt (1) M3336GT7 (1) M3336GT (1) M3336G7 (1) M3336GH (1) M3336GT‘
20 Clutch < Safety wWire (1) M134 (1) Mi34 (1) M3 (1) M134 (1) M3h

21 Spring - Proportioner (1) M614E (1) M61LL (1) Me1hh (1) MA14h (1) Mp1EG
22 Disk Assy. (1) Mp139 (1) MP139 (1) M139 ~ (1) MB139 (1) Mb139
23 Divider Assy. - (2) M7842 - - (2) M7842
2l Seal Retalner = (1) M7201GL = (1) M720101 (1) M7201GL
25 Seal Retalner - (1) M7201G2 - (1) M7201G2 (1) M7201G2
26 1 Neoprene Seal - (1) M8439 - (1) M8439 (1) MB439
27 Retaining Strap - (1) M8Luo - (1) mMBhho (3) MBh4o
28 Adhesive Tape MUR6S MiU265 Mi265 Mi265 MH265
29 Adapter Plate - — ~ (1) M7197 (1) M7197
30. Grain Deflector = - - e (1) M7830G1
31 Grain Deflector . _ - - (1) Me838 - (1) M7830G2
32 Deflector Retainer - - - - (2) M7860
33 Brace — Adapter Plate - - - - (1) M8542G1
34 Brace — Adapter Plate - - - (1) MB5U2G2
35 Screw — Hex. Hd. S.T. (#6-32x1") (2) M373G2 (2) M373G2 (2) M373G2 (2) M373G2 (2) M37362
36 Screw — Hex. Hd. S.T. (#8-32x1/4™) (2) M3UT71G1 (2) M3UTIGL (2) MINTIGL (2) M3UTIGT (2) M3471G1
37 Screw - Hex, H4, S.T. (#8-32x1/2") - (8) M3LTIG2 (4) M3u71G2 | (8) M3471G2
38 Screw - Hex. Hd. S.T. (#8-32x3/4™) (1) M3U471G3 (1) M3471G3 (1) M3u71c;3 (1) M3471G3 (1) M3471G3
39 Set Screw (#10-24x1/4") (1) M4738 (1) M4738 (1) Mi738 (1) M4738 | . (1) MiT38
40 Screw - Hex. Hd. (1/8-20x3/8™M) - (8) M2410 - (8) M2410-
iy Screw - Hex. Hd. S.T. (1/4-20x1/2™) | (4) M327 .' - (“)~M3_27 = =
12 Screw -~ Hex, Hd. (1/8-20x1™ - (8) MI643G2 = - (8) M161I3G2 |
43 Bolt - Hex. Hd. (1/4-20x1-1/4") (1) M6U10 (1) M6410 (1) mM6410 (1) M6l10 (1) M6410
0] Screw — Hex. Hd. S.T. (5/16-18x1/2™)| () M328 (2) M328 (1) M328 —(2) M328 6) M328
I5 Serew - Hex. Hd. S.T. (5/16-18x3/4") - (2) M4TS - (2) M4TS 2) MUT5
16 Nut_— Hex. (#8-32) : ~ (1) M348 (1) M348 (1) M348 1 M_31!8 - (1) _M318
07 Nut - Hex. (1/1-20) () M367 () M36T (4) M367 ll 67 (H) M367
18 Nut ~ Hex. (5/16-18) = (2) MUT9 - M479 2) MUT9
Iig Washer - Flat' (#6) (2) Mi28Y (2) Mio8Y (2) Mi28h 2) I8 2) ME285
50 Washer — Flat (#8) (2) Mol (2) MA10% (2) Mi0§ - 2) Miioh 2) Mi10%
51 | Washer - Flat (1/4%) (1) M339 - (4) M339 ' -

|52 Washer - Iock (#8) . - (4) Mis24 1) Ml5214 (4) Mi524

53 Washer - Iock (1/4%) (8) M34b {(12) M344 (8) NBM& (4) M344 (12))&5['}4
54 Washer - Iock (5/16") () M385 () M345 (6) M315 (10)

* Printed in U.3.A,

(6) M345
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SECTION 25~ PAGE 75

R MAY 15,1969 . -

EM'IX#MILL®|NC. - REPL.ACES:“‘.NEW

BLUFFTON, INDIANA, U.S.A. ) ' :
REPLACEMENT PARTS

Mmi ACK ASSY,

-Conpleté Mill Back Assy. . Complete Mill Back Assy:

NOTE ~ Usé left hand view and model suffix 1 & 2,Colurm if rraghets are ‘mounted on
mill back, use right hand view and model suffix 3 & 4 Colum if magnets are
on.proportioher hopper cover. ’

QUANTTTY AND PART NUMBER -
Ttem v o . Model Suffix . Mode] Suffix,
No. . Description ~ ~ 1&2 ) 3&l
1 Mill Back Assy. — Complete . M6303G1 M7903G1
2| Back Assy. - welded T mMe093 (1) - my904
3 Wear Plate - Back : - ’ (1) M6102 —_ (1) _Me102
-4 Bracket - Valve Handle Toggle (2) M629% ] (2) Mb29h
5 Spring - Valve Handle Toggle . - (2) M6293" (2) "M6293
6 Magnet Door Assy. . ] (1) .M6104 ] . -
7 T . - - 1 (2) M1 1 —
8 Deflector — Alumdnum — (1) _M6101 - i -
9 -] Bracket Assy. - Hinge Pin g - (2) M64ko . ; -
10 .| Retainer — Cross Bolt -~ . . (2) Mb6289 -
11 - | Cross Bolt Assy. . - ) . (2) M6290 : -
12 Split Tube L : 1 (2) mM6230 (2) M6230
13 1 Screw — Hex. Hd. .S.T. (1/4-20x1/2") . L . 1 (6) mM327 (2) M327
14 Screw — Hex. Hd. S.T. (5/16-18x1/2™M) (4) M328 (4) M328
15 Bolt — Hex., Hd. (5/16-18x1") - (2) Mmio7 - _(2) Mhio7
16 | Washer - Flat (1/4") . B Iy M339 (4) M339
17 Washer - Lock (1/4") ) m3hh ] . -
18 Washer - Flat (5/16")_ . : . (6) _M30 (6) M3L0
- 19

Washer - Tock (5/16") ' : T T(6) mis —(6) - M3U5

Printed in U.S.A.




= MIX-MILL e

-BLUEETON, INDIANA, US.A e e

 REPLACEMENT PARTS
BELT GUARD ASSY.

e SECTION 25- PAGE 77

MAY [5, 1969
REPLACES: NEW

| 12 21
HOL i
0
‘
S
\®/C'oirp1ete Belt Guard Assy.
Note - Components are identical for all model suffix numbers.
Item ‘ Qty. - Part
" No. Description Used Number
Belt Guard & Idler Pulley Assy. (4 comp. % o
. offset 6 comp.) M6307G1.
1 1"Belt Guard & ldler Pulley Assy. (symetrical '
6 _comp.) : : M6307G2
5 | Welded Assy. (4 comp. & offset 6 conp. ) ' (1) M6125
Welded Assy. (symetrical 6 comp.) . (1). mM7212
3 | Cover Assy. . - (1), M63Q5
4 | Strap - Belt Guard .Anchor (1) ] M5636
5 | Micro Switch Assy. (1) | Me1H2
-6 Liner - Armite (1) “M6143
7 | Idler Pulley (2) M3334G2
8 Cable Clamp (1) | M267
9 | Screw — Hex.Hd. S.T. (#6-32x1™) (2) M373G2
10 | Screw - Hex.Hd. S.T. (#8-32x1/0") - ~(3) | M3ET1GL
11 Screw - Rd. Hd. (#10-24x3/8") . (1) M330G1.
12 Screw —Hex. Hd. S.T. (1/4-20x1/2") (1)~ M327 .
13 Screw - Hex. Hd. S.T. (1/5-20x3/4™) (1) Mi27
14 Screw - Hex. Hd. (3/8-16x1-1/4") (2) M335G3
15 | Thumb Screw (1/4=20) {1) M317 -
16 Nut - Huglock (#10-24) (1) M351
17 Nut - Hex. (3/8-16) (1) - M357
18 Nut - Wing (3/8-16) (1) M320 .
19 .| Washer — Flat (#6) (2) | ME2BE
20 | Washer = Flat (1/4') 2) M339
21 | Washer — Iock (1/4™) (2 M344-
22 | Washer - Flat (3/8") (10) M3ul
23 Washer - Flat (3/8") (Special) (2) Mi568
24 Washer:—~ lLock (3/8") (2) M346

Printed in U.S.A.




- e _ : SECTION 25 - PAGE 80
m : | ° . : | MAY 15,1969
' MIX-MILL e - a = e RRAGRIREW . e
BLUFFTON, INDIANA, U S.A. - : REPLACEMENT PARTS o o -

AUGER CORNER -

/ - . ’
Lo
NS

AUGER CORNER WITH HINGED SWITCH

@DOO- . ,- 0, -G ©96), -6 @ B
o\ \@o , /@ -

| le®

AUGER CORNER WITH FIXED SWITCH - ‘
MODEL ‘SUFFIX 2364 womPn ~ABAMED  TNDIIE




MIX-MILL e

Section 25 - Page 82
March 1, 1973

) m BLUFFTON, INDIANA, U.S.A. Replaces: May 15, 1969
- REPLACEMENT PARTS
AUGER RNER
) QUANTITY AND PART NUMBER .
Item Model Suffix . Model Suffix Model Suffix
No. Description : N 2%&3 4
1 Auger Comer - complete - - . M5287G6
2 Auger Corner - Welded (1) M6286G1 (1) Mra19 (1) Mohiugl
3 Tube & Plate Assy. Not Used (1) M3037 (1) 3037
] Tube & Plate Assy. Not Useg . (1) M7232 (1Y M7232
5 Idler Bracket (1) M6311 (1) M7227G1 - (1) M722781
6 Idler Bracket (1) M6312 (1) M7227G2 (1) M7221G2
1 Belt Guard : ~ (1) M6310° _{1) M7228 (1) M7223
8 Junction Box Assy. (1) M6T716 Not Used Not -Used
9 Cover ~ Switch Box (1) Me711 (1) M7225 Not Used
10 .Pivot Rod ] (1) M6708 Not Used . Not Used
11 Switch Latch & Spacer Assv (1) M6721 Not Used ~ Not Used
12 “Clip ] . (1) M6812 Not Used Not Used
13 Actuator Rod - Not Used. | (1) WM7224 Not Used
14 Relief Cover Not Used 1 (1) M7226 “Not Used
15 Micro Switch (1) M3z (1) M1133 Not Used
16 Insulation - Switch (1) Mh2he (1) Mu2Lo Not Used
17 Switch Bracket - (1) Me7OM ‘Not _Used Not Used
18 Bearing Assy. (2) M2290 - (2) M2230 {(2) M2290
19- Spring (1) “Mb71T7 (1)  M7233 _Not Used
20 Support Clamp Assy. (1) - M6380 (1) w7438 (3) M7438
21 Base — Support (1) M6924 (1) myhly - L (L) M7h41
22 "Half Clamp __Not Used - (1) M2159 - {Z) M2159
) 23 | Clamp Ring _(3) M3229G2. 1 " (3) M3229G2 (37 M3229G2
2L Snap-In Blank (1) Mo61 . (1) M061 - . __Not Used
25 Clean Out Door . - Not Used Not Used (1) M9713
26 Gasket ~ Clean Out Door " Not Used B Not Used (1) MoT71l
27 Cog, Belt (1) ™m3344G2 (1) M3344G2 (1) M™M3344G2
28 Idler Pulley (2) M3334G3 (2) ™M333463 | (2) M333LG3
29 Sheave - 4" 0.D. (1) M3303G3 - Not Used Not Used
30 Sheave ~ 5" 0.D. . (1) M3303G4 " (1) M3303Gh (1) M3303GH4
31 Sheave - 4" x 8" Step (1) M632h4G1 (1) M632hG1 (1) M6324G1
.32 Sheave - Variable Pitch (1) M6339G1 (1) M6339G1 (1) M6339G1
33 Belt (1) M3337GS (1) M3337G9 (1) M3337G9
34 Key - (2) M3222G61 (2) M3222G1 . (2) - M3222Gl
35 Motor Mountir;g Rod (2)  MisB (2) MisE. (2) Mi58
36 Motor Mounting Plate (1) . M55 (1) Miss (1) Mis5
37 Belt Tightener Not Used (2) My862 (2) M73862
38 Screw - Hex. Hd. S.T. (#6—32xl") : (2) M373G2 . (2) M373G2 Not Used
39 Screw - Hex. Hd. S.T. (#8-32x1/4") (4). M3471GL (2) M3UT1G1 - Not Used
40 Screw - Hex, Hd, S.T. (#8-32x3/4") ~__Not Used (1) M3LUTiG3 Not Used
51 Screw — Hex. Hd. S.T. (1/8-20x1/2") (R)_M327 (2) _Mm327 (2) M327
42 Bolt- Wing (1/4-20 x3/0M) -~ . Not Used Not Used (2) )g? 740 .
43 Set Screw (5/16-18x3/8") i (2) M4Th (2). Mi7h (2) M7 )
[ “Serew — Hex. Hd. S.T. (5/16-18x1/2") Not Used §2; M328 (2) M328
45 Screw — Hex. Hd. S.T. (5/16-18x3/4") (i MA75 12)  MAT5 (12) MET7S
46 Bolt - Carriage (5/16-18x3/4") - ) M5538G1 (4) M538GL (I M5538G1
b7 Bolt - Hex. Hd, (5/16-18x1") (2) MU4OT . (2) MIO7 .~ (2) MuoT .
48 Bolt -~ Hex. Hd.- (5/16-18x1-3/4") (4) -M2723 (3) M2723 (3) M2723
49 Bolt -~ Hex. Hd. (3/8-16x1-1/2") . (2)  M335G3 Not Used Not Used
50 Nut - Hex, (#10-24) Not Used (2) Mhi211. 3 Not Used
51 Nut - Hex. (5/16-18) (10) MAT9 (9) Mi79 ~(9) MA79”
52 Nut - Hex. (3/B-16) Not Used. (2) M37 . - (2) M3BT
53 Nut - Jam (3/8-16) (2) Mi209 Not Used _ Not Used
sl ‘Washer - Flat (#6) {2)__M428Y (2)__M528h Not Used
55 Washer - Flat (#8) (4) Mulol (7) Miloh Not Used
56 Washer - Flat (1/4") - ~{5).. M339 . Not Used Not Used
57 | Washer - Flat (5/16") (10) M340 8) Mz3i40 (8) - M340
58 Washer - Flat (3/8") . (10) - M341 - (10) M341 (10) M3k
59 Washer - Special (3/8") (2) M4S68 (4) MiUSE8. (&)  Mu568
60 Washer - Iock (1/4") (1) M3hh - (2) M3af (2) M3Lh
61 | Washer - Lock (5/16™M) ahy w305 (21) m345 (21). M35
62 Washer - Lock (3/8™) Not Used (2) M3le (2) M3i6
63 Cotter Pin (3/32" x 1/2") (3) M313 Not Used Not Used |
64 Gage — Pulley locating (1) Mb6727 (1) M6727 ) M6727 ]

Printed 4n 1T Q A
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BLUFFTON, INDIANA, U.S.A.

SWITCH MOUNTING DETAIL

~

NOIE ~ Components are identical for all Model Suffix Numbers.

REPLACEMENT_PARTS
GROUND LEVEL HOPPER

SECTION 25 -PAGE 85
MAY [5, 1969
REPLACES : NEW

Item Qty.- Part
No. - Description Used . Nurber

1 Control Hopper - (1) M6110G1

? Leg Assy. — Right Hamd [&8) M6120G]

3 | Ieg Assy. - left Hand _ (1) M6120G2 | ~ .

| " Cover -.Parie]l Support 1) ~M6134
5 Plate ~ Shut Off (5 M6211

6 1 Adjustable Deflector (uy M6118

7 Baffle - Control Hopper ) ] Mme119

8- | Insulation - Switch [()) - Mi2h6

9 Micro Switch . 1) M1133
10 Paddle Assy. - [()) ME242
11 Actuator - Switch (h) M42L5
12 Support Rod - Horizontal (3) M2985G2
13 Clamp Assy. < (6). Mi239G1
14 | Support Rod — Vertical [)) ML141GL
15 Clamp.Assy. = ° (4) MU4BGL
16 Snap-In Blank (€3] MLOB1
17 Serew - Hex. Hd. (#6-32x1" S.T.) (8) M373G2
18 Screw - Hex. Hd, (#B8-32x1/2" S.T.) (8) M3471G2
19 Screw - Hex. Hd. (#8-32x3/4" S.T.) () M3471G3
20 - | Screw - Hex. Hd. (1/B=20x1/2") . - (4) M3i7~
21 Screw ~ Hex. Hd. (1/4-20x1/2" S.T.)) 6] $27 -
22 Set Screw (5/16-18x3/8") . 1y | T4
23 Washer — Flat (#6) ' (8) MO28h
24 - | Washer - Flat (#8) (8) Mi10k
25 Washer -~ Flat (3/16") (I M338

26 | Washer - Flat (1/4') () M339
27 Washer ~ Lock (1/4") (14) | M358

O
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SECTION 25-PAGE 138
DATE. MAY 15,1969

PANEL WIRING DIAGRAM
GRAVITY TYPE MIXER-GRINDER

3,5 AND 73 HP SINGLE PHASE
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